343 Madison Avenue

Appendix B: Hazardous Materials



Environmental
Protection

Vincent Sapienza, P.E.
Commissioner

Angela Licata
Deputy Commissioner of
Sustainability

59-17 Junction Blvd.
Flushing, NY 11373

Tel. (718) 595-4398
Fax (718) 595-4422
alicata@dep.nyc.gov

September 3, 2020

Diane McCarthy

Senior Team Leader

Environmental Assessment and Review Division
New York City Department of City Planning
120 Broadway, 31st Floor

New York, NY 10271

Re: 343 Madison Avenue
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Dear Ms. McCarthy:

The New York City Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of
Sustainability (DEP) has reviewed the August 2020 Draft Environmental
Impact Statement (DEIS) Hazardous Materials chapter and the July 2020 Phase
I Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I) prepared by VHB on behalf of BP
347 Madison Associates, LLC and the Metropolitan Transportation Authority
(MTA) (applicant) for the above referenced project. It is our understanding that
the applicant is seeking two Vanderbilt Corridor Subarea special permits from
the New York City Department of City Planning (DCP) available for
developments within the Vanderbilt Corridor Subarea that provide public realm
improvements in the form of pedestrian and mass transit circulation
improvements in and around Grand Central Terminal. The three buildings on
lots 23, 24, and 48 (project site) are currently vacant and are set to undergo
demolition as approved by the MTA in 2018. They once contained a total of
351,871 gross square feet (gsf) of mixed commercial office and retail use. The
fourth structure on Lot 25 contains a 2,482 gsf ventilation structure for the East
Side Access. The proposed action would permit the redevelopment of the
project site with a new, approximately 1,050-foot tall commercial office and
retail building. The ventilation building at Lot 25 would not be redeveloped
under the proposed action and portion of the building would cantilever over the
existing ventilation structure. Block 1279 is bounded by Madison Avenue to the
west, Vanderbilt Avenue to the east, East 44th Street to the south, and East 45th
Street to the north. The project site consists of the western portion of Block
1279, fronting on Madison Avenue and is located in the East Midtown
neighborhood of Manhattan Community District 5.

The July 2020 Phase I report revealed that historical on-site and surrounding
area land uses consisted of a variety of residential and commercial uses
including residential buildings, commercial buildings with ground floor retail,
an athletic club, rail spurs and platforms, mixed-use buildings, a hotel, office
buildings, Grand Central Terminal, banks, a post office, a church, etc.



Given the age of the on-site buildings, asbestos containing materials and lead based paints may
be present. In addition, fluorescent lighting fixtures and building materials may include
polychlorinated biphenyls. Regulatory databases identified 66 spills, 11 historical auto sites and
1 historical cleaner within 1/8 mile; 13 underground storage tank sites, 92 aboveground storage
tank sites, and 1 dry cleaner within 1/4 mile; 97 leaking storage tank sites and 3 voluntary
cleanup program sites within 1/2 mile; and 4 manufactured gas plant sites within 1 mile of the
subject property.

Based upon our review of the submitted documentation, we have the following comments and
recommendations to DCP:

Block 1279, Lots 23, 24, and 48

¢ Based on prior on-site and/or surrounding area land uses which could result in environmental
contamination and testing is not physically possible during the CEQR process, DEP concurs
with the DEIS recommendation that an (E) Designation for hazardous materials should be
placed on the zoning map pursuant to Section 11-15 of the New York City Zoning
Resolution for the subject property. The (E) Designation will ensure that testing and
mitigation will be provided as necessary before any future development and/or soil
disturbance. Further hazardous materials assessments should be coordinated through the
Mayor’s Office of Environmental Remediation.

Future correspondence and submittals related to this project should include the following CEQR
# 21DCPO20M. If you have any questions, you may contact Mohammad Khaja-Moinuddin at
(718) 595-4445.

Sincerely,
Wt 4o

Wei Yu
Deputy Director, Hazardous Materials

c: R. Weissbard
M. Khaja-Moinuddin
T. Estesen
R. Lucas
M. Wimbish
O. Abinader - DCP
M. Bertini - OER
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Executive Summary

This document is a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) prepared to
determine evidence of recognized environmental conditions (RECs), controlled
recognized environmental conditions (CRECs), historic recognized environmental
conditions (HRECs) and business environmental risks (BERs) in connection with three
(3) commercial properties located on the east side of Madison Avenue, between East
44 Street to the south and East 45™ Street to the north in the Borough of
Manhattan, City of New York, New York. The subject properties are identified by the
street addresses of 341, 345 and 347 Madison Avenue, and as Borough 1 — Block
1279 — Lot Nos. 24, 23 and 48, respectively on the New York City (NYC) tax maps. The
subject properties have a topographic elevation of approximately 59 feet above mean
sea level (amsl). The subject properties are relatively flat with the general
topographic gradient sloping downward to the east. Depth to groundwater is
estimated to be less than 59 feet below grade surface (bgs). As the subject properties
are located at a high point on Manhattan Island, groundwater flow is assumed to flow
toward the nearest surface water body. In this case, groundwater flow is expected to
flow to the east, toward the East River.

Site History and Current Property Uses

Based upon a review of municipal records, historical Sanborn maps and aerial
photographs, VHB was able to establish a history for the subject properties dating
back to 1890. According to historical Sanborn maps, Lot 48 was previously improved
with a six-story building that occupied the majority of the parcel and was previously
utilized as an athletic club as early as 1890. At that time, Lot 23 was improved with
two (2) four-story buildings (likely mixed-use) that occupied portions of the parcels
with frontage along Madison Avenue. Also, at that time, Lot 24 was improved with a
three-story and partial four-story (likely mixed-use) building that occupied the entire
parcel. Based upon indications on the 1929 historical Sanborn maps, Lot 48 was
improved with the existing building circa 1918, Lot 23 was improved with the existing
building circa 1921 and Lot 24 was improved with the existing building circa 1925.
The subject properties have remained of similar configuration since the development.

A brief summary of the current occupancy and property use associated with each
respective parcel is provided, below:

341 Madison Avenue — Lot 24

Lot 24 is improved with a 19-story vacant commercial building with ground floor
retail storefronts. The two ground floor storefronts are vacant with one fronting along
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Madison Avenue and the other along East 44t Street. The remaining portions of the
first floor consist of a security and two passenger elevator foyers that are accessible
from Madison Avenue and East 44t Street. Vacant commercial office space occupies
the floors two-through-19.

345 Madison Avenue — Lot 23

Lot 23 is improved with a 15-story vacant commercial building with one ground floor
retail tenant that fronts solely along Madison Avenue. The ground floor retail tenant
is vacant and was most recently occupied by a Johnston & Murphy clothing store.
The remaining portions of the first floor consist of a security and passenger elevator
foyer that is accessible from Madison Avenue. Vacant commercial office space
occupies floors two-through-15.

347 Madison Avenue — Lot 48

Lot 48 is improved with a 20-story vacant commercial building with two ground floor
retail tenants that front along Madison Avenue and East 45t Street. Two vacant
storefronts are present. A vacant storefront fronting along Madison Avenue is
present that was most recently occupied by a J.Crew clothing store. The second
vacant storefront contains frontage along East 45™ Street to the north and was most
recently occupied by a COSI coffee shop and bistro. The remaining portions of the
first floor consist of a security and passenger elevator foyer and connecting corridor
that provides access to the COSI retail tenant and the adjacent building to the east. A
pedestrian passage that connects underground to Grand Central Terminal is present
in the foyer. The building was formerly utilized as the Metropolitan Transportation
Authority (MTA) Headquarters. However, office space on the upper floors is currently
vacant.

Based on the results of the site inspection, records review and interviews, it was
determined that there were several RECs noted for the subject properties. The
following RECs were identified during the course of this Phase | ESA:

> Given the numerous database listings, New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) spill incidents and petroleum bulk storage
registries associated with the adjacent and surrounding properties, and given the
presence of Grand Central Terminal proximate to the east of the subject
properties, there is a potential for subsurface impacts, including soil, groundwater
and soil vapor impacts beneath the subject properties. Same represents a REC.

» Based upon a review of historical Sanborn maps, an adjacent rail depot was
identified to the north on Sanborn maps as early as 1890 through at least 1910.
The adjacent buildings to the east, northeast and southeast are also depicted on
Sanborn maps as constructed overhead of subgrade railroad tracks. The current
and historical presence of rail tracks adjacent to the subject properties are
attributed to Grand Central Terminal located to the east of Vanderbilt Avenue.
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Given the current and historical presence of adjacent mass transit rail spurs, there
is a potential for subsurface impacts at the subject properties associated with
these adjacent rail uses. Same represents a REC for the subject properties.

In addition to the aforementioned RECs, the following BERs were identified for the
subject properties:

> Soils in New York City are typically classified as “urban fill” with the potential to

be impacted based on the grading activities prior to development. Given these
conditions, there is a potential for urban fill to be present at the subject
properties and is considered a BER.

Given the ages of the subject buildings, there is a potential for asbestos-
containing material (ACM) to be present in pipe insulation, roofing and other
building materials. Prior to any potential demolition and/or renovation, an ACM
survey should be conducted at the subject properties if renovation or
redevelopment is contemplated. ACM should be abated in accordance with
applicable local, State and federal regulations prior to any renovation or
redevelopment.

Based upon the age of the buildings, the potential exists for lead-based paint
(LBP) to be present. Should the buildings be identified for renovation, an LBP
survey should be conducted in order to determine if any LBP is present at the
subject property and abated in accordance with New York State Department of
Health (NYSDOH) regulations if identified and potentially disturbed. If the
buildings are identified for demolition, a LBP analysis would not be warranted.

Fluorescent light fixtures were observed throughout the building spaces. Given
the ages of the buildings, there is a potential for ballasts associated with same to
be contain polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs). Furthermore, given the ages of the
buildings, there is a potential for building materials (i.e., window caulking,
mastics, etc.) to contain PCBs. PCBs are subject to federal disposal restrictions
and should be dealt with prior to any potential renovation and/or demolition.
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1.0

Introduction

1.1 Purpose

This Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was prepared to determine
recognized environmental conditions (RECs), controlled recognized environmental
conditions (CRECs), historic recognized environmental conditions (HRECs) and
business environmental risks (BERs) in connection with three (3) commercial
properties located on the east side of Madison Avenue, between East 44t Street to
the south and East 45™ Street to the north in the Borough of Manhattan, City of New
York, New York (hereinafter referred to as the “subject properties”). The subject
properties are identified by the street addresses of 341, 345 and 347 Madison
Avenue, and as Borough 1 - Block 1279 — Lot Nos. 24, 23 and 48, respectively on the
New York City (NYC) tax maps. Site figures are included in Appendix A, and
representative site photographs are included in Appendix B.

______________________________________________________________|
1.2 Detailed Scope of Services

This Phase | ESA has been prepared in accordance with procedures established by
environmental professionals and in concert with the guidance of regulatory agencies
and funding institutions and American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM)
Practice E1527-13, inclusive of the United States Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) "All Appropriate Inquiry” requirement amended in the Federal Register on
December 30, 2013. The USEPA “All Appropriate Inquiry” requirement establishes
specific regulatory requirements for conducting appropriate inquiries into the
previous ownership, uses, and environmental conditions of a property for the
purposes of qualifying for certain landowner liability protections under
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA).

1 Introduction



The purpose of ASTM Practice E1527-13 is to define good commercial and customary
practice in the United States of America for conducting an environmental site
assessment of a parcel of commercial real estate with respect to the range of
contaminants within the scope of CERCLA and petroleum products. As such, the
practice is intended to permit a user to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for
the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective
purchaser limitations on CERCLA liability; that is, the practices that constitute “all
appropriate inquiries into the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent
with good commercial and customary practice,” as defined in 42 U.S.C. §96017 (35)(B).

As stated in ASTM Practice E1527-13, the purpose of the Phase | ESA is to identify, to
the extent feasible, pursuant to the process established by ASTM Practice E1527-13,
“recognized environmental conditions in connection with a property.”

The term “recognized environmental conditions,” as defined by ASTM Practice E1527-
13 means “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum
products in, on, or at a property due to any release to the environment under conditions
indicative of a release to the environment under conditions that pose a material threat
of a future release to the environment. De minimis conditions are not recognized
environmental conditions”

The term “de minimis conditions,” as defined by ASTM Practice E1527-13 means “a
condition that generally does not present a threat to human health or the environment
that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the
attention of appropriate governmental agencies. Conditions determined to be de
minimis conditions are not recognized environmental conditions nor controlled
recognized environmental conditions.”

The term “controlled recognized environmental condition,” as defined by ASTM
Practice E1527-13 means “a recognized environmental condition resulting from a past
release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the
issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria
established by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products
allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (for
example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or
engineering controls. A condition considered by the Environmental Professional to be a
controlled recognized environmental condition shall be listed in the findings section of
the Phase | Environmental Site Assessment report, and as a recognized environmental
conditions in the conclusions section of the Phase | Environmental Site Assessment.

The term “historic recognized environmental condition,” as defined by ASTM Practice
E1527-13 means “a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products
that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria
established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required
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controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional
controls, or engineering controls. Before calling the past release a historical recognized
environmental condition, the Environmental Professional must determine whether the
past release is a recognized environmental condition at the time the Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment is conducted (for example, if there has been a change in
the regulatory criteria). If the Environmental Professional considers the past release to
be a recognized environmental condition at the time the Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment (s conducted, the condition shall be included in the conclusions section of
the report as a recognized environmental condition.”

The term "business environmental risk,” as defined by ASTM Practice E1527-13 means
"a risk which can have a material environmental or environmentally-driven impact on
the business associated with the current or planned use of a parcel of commercial real
estate, not necessarily limited to those environmental issues required to be investigated
in this practice. Consideration of business environmental risk issues may involve
addressing one or more non-scope considerations.”

This Phase | ESA, as required by ASTM Practice E1527-13, specifically consists of the
following four components:

1. Records Review
a. Physical settings document review
b. Regulatory database records search
C. Local municipal agency records search
d. Historic use records search
2. Site Reconnaissance
3. Interviews with Past and Present Owners and Occupants
4, Evaluation and Reporting

As stated in Practice E1527-13, there may be environmental issues or conditions at
the property, which may be requested by the user to be addressed as part of the
Phase | ESA, which are not covered within the scope of ASTM Practice E1527-13. The
issues are referred to as non-scope considerations. The following is a list of non-
scope considerations, which may be addressed, in a limited capacity within this Phase
| ESA:

Radon

Lead-Based Paint (LBP)
Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACM)
Wetlands

Mold and Water Damage

vVVYVYYVYY
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1.3 Significant Assumptions

In preparation of the Phase | ESA, it is assumed that information provided within the
Environmental Database, regulatory agency records, municipal agency records, as
well as information obtained from the user is accurate.

|
1.4 Limitations and Exceptions

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based on the data
described in this report. These opinions have been arrived at in accordance with
currently accepted engineering and hydrogeologic standards and practices applicable
to this location, and are subject to the following inherent limitations:

1. The data presented in this report are from visual inspections, examination of
records in the public domain, and interviews with individuals having
information about the site. The passage of time, manifestation of latent
conditions, or occurrence of future events may require further exploration of
the site, analysis of data, and re-evaluation of the findings, observations, and
conclusions presented in this report.

2. The data reported and the findings, observations, and conclusions expressed
are limited by the scope of work and defined in ASTM Practice E1527-13.
Any deviations from this scope are defined below. Furthermore, the scope of
work was defined and developed pursuant to the request of the Client.

3. No warranty or guarantee, whether expressed or implied, is made with
respect to the data reported, findings, observations, or conclusions. These
are based solely upon site conditions in existence at the time of the
investigation, and other information obtained and reviewed by VHB.

4. VHB's Phase | ESA report presents professional opinions and findings of a
scientific and technical nature. While attempts were made to relate the data
and findings to applicable environmental laws and regulations, the report will
not be construed to offer legal opinion or representations as to the
requirements of, or compliance with, environmental laws, rules, or
regulations, or policies of federal, state, or local government agencies. VHB
does not assume liability for financial or other losses or subsequent damage
caused by or related to any use of this document.

5. The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based on
data described in this report. They are intended only for the purpose, site
location, and project indicated. This report is not a definitive study of
contamination at the site and should not be interpreted as such. An
evaluation of subsurface soil and groundwater conditions was not performed
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as part of this investigation. As at any site, the actual condition of the
groundwater and sub-surface soil cannot be determined without further
investigation.

6. This report is based, in part, on information supplied to VHB by third-party
sources. While efforts have been made to substantiate this third-party
information, VHB cannot attest to the completeness or accuracy of
information provided by others.

7. The Phase | ESA practice does not include any testing or sampling of
materials (e.g., soil, water, air, building materials).

|
1.5 User Reliance

This report was prepared in July 2020 by Joseph Pressler, Project Scientist, and was
supervised by Bryan Murty, Senior Project Manager of VHB at the request of the
Metropolitan Transportation Authority (MTA). VHB assumes no liability for use of this
report by any person or entity other than the Client, for which it was prepared. Any
potential future user of this document would be subject to VHB approval and such
user’s reliance on this document would be in accordance with the terms and
conditions of the original contract.
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2.0

Site Description

2.1 Property and Address Location

The subject properties consist of three commercial parcels located on the east side of
Madison Avenue, between East 44t Street to the south and East 45t Street to the
north in the Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, New York. The subject
properties are known by the street addresses of 341, 345 and 347 Madison Avenue
(see Figures 1 through 4, Appendix A).

It should be noted that according to the New York City Department of Buildings
(NYCDOB), the subject properties are identified by multiple street addresses which
are listed as follows:

341 Madison Avenue

> 41 through 45 East 44 Street
> 341 Madison Avenue

345 Madison Avenue
» 343 through 345 Madison Avenue
347 Madison Avenue

» 347 through 355 Madison Avenue
> 30 through 32 East 45 Street

For the purposes of this Phase | ESA, the subject properties addresses will be referred
to as 341, 345 and 347 Madison Avenue.
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2.1.1 Tax Map Numbers

As previously indicated, the subject properties consist of three (3) contiguous
commercial parcels and are identified as follows on the NYC tax maps:

» 347 Madison Avenue- Borough 1 - Block 1279 — Lot No. 48 (hereinafter Lot 48)
» 345 Madison Avenue- Borough 1 - Block 1279 — Lot No. 23 (hereinafter Lot 23)
» 341 Madison Avenue- Borough 1 - Block 1279 — Lot No. 24 (hereinafter Lot 24)

2.1.2 Acreage and Building Size

According to New York City tax maps and records of the New York City Department
of Finance, the subject properties consist of three (3) contiguous tax parcels that total
approximately 0.51-acre. The following improvements are noted on each parcel that
comprise the subject properties:

341 Madison Avenue — Lot 24

Lot 24 is improved with a 19-story vacant commercial building with ground floor
retail storefronts that front along Madison Avenue and East 44" Street. According to
the New York City Department of Finance (NYCDOF), Lot 24 is approximately 0.06-
acre and the building on Lot 24 is approximately 50,840 square feet (s.f.) in size.

345 Madison Avenue — Lot 23

Lot 23 is improved with a 15-story vacant commercial building with one ground floor
retail storefront that fronts solely along Madison Avenue. According to the NYCDOF,
Lot 23 is approximately 0.11-acre and the building on Lot 23 is approximately 69,086
s.f. in size.

347 Madison Avenue — Lot 48

Lot 48 is improved with a 20-story vacant commercial building with ground floor
retail storefronts that front along Madison Avenue and East 45% Street. According to
the NYCDOF, Lot 48 is approximately 0.34-acre and the building on Lot 48 is
approximately 231,945 s.f. in size.

2.1.3 Ownership

According to information maintained by the New York City Department of Finance,
the current owner of record for each parcel comprising the subject properties is
Metro North.
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2.1.4 Title Report

No title reports were provided to VHB for review from the Client or property owner(s).

2.1.5 Zoning

According to the City of New York Zoning Maps, the subject properties are located
within the C5-3 commercial zoning district, which covers large portions of the East
Midtown neighborhood.

2.2 Current Occupancy and Property Use

As previously indicated, the subject properties consist of three (3) contiguous parcels
located on the east side of Madison Avenue that total approximately 0.51-acre. The
subject properties occupy the entire western portions of the block to the west of
Vanderbilt Avenue and contain frontage along Madison Avenue to the west, East 44"
Street to the south and East 45™ Street to the north. A brief summary of the current
occupancy and property use associated with each respective parcel is provided
below:

3417 Madison Avenue — Lot 24

Lot 24 is improved with a 19-story vacant commercial building with ground floor
retail storefronts. The two ground floor storefronts are vacant with one fronting along
Madison Avenue and the other along East 44t Street. The remaining portions of the
first floor consist of a security and two passenger elevator foyers that are accessible
from Madison Avenue and East 44t Street. Vacant commercial office space occupies
the floors two-through-19.

345 Madison Avenue — Lot 23

Lot 23 is improved with a 15-story vacant commercial building with one ground floor
retail tenant that fronts solely along Madison Avenue. The ground floor retail tenant
is vacant and was most recently occupied by a Johnston & Murphy clothing store.
The remaining portions of the first floor consist of a security and passenger elevator
foyer that is accessible from Madison Avenue. Vacant commercial office space
occupies floors two-through-15.

347 Madison Avenue — Lot 48
Lot 48 is improved with a 20-story vacant commercial building with two ground floor
retail tenants that front along Madison Avenue and East 45t Street. Two vacant

storefronts are present. A vacant storefront fronting along Madison Avenue is
present that was most recently occupied by a J.Crew clothing store. The second
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vacant storefront contains frontage along East 45 Street to the north and was most
recently occupied by a COSI coffee shop and bistro. The remaining portions of the
first floor consist of a security and passenger elevator foyer and connecting corridor
that provides access to the COSI retail tenant and the adjacent building to the east. A
pedestrian passage that connects underground to Grand Central Terminal is present
in the foyer. The building was formerly utilized as the MTA Headquarters. However,
office space on the upper floors is currently vacant.

Site Description



3.0

Site Geology and Hydrogeology

3.1 Topography and Site Characteristics

3.1.1 Elevation

The topography of the site and surrounding area was reviewed from the United
States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute series topographic map for the Central
Park, New York (NY) Quadrangle (see Figure 4 in Appendix A). The subject properties
have a topographic elevation of approximately 59 feet above mean sea level (amsl).
The subject properties are relatively flat with the general topographic gradient
sloping downward to the east.

3.1.2 Surface Water Bodies

There are no surface water bodies on or adjacent to the subject properties. The
nearest surface water body is the East River, which is located approximately 0.66 mile
east of the subject properties.

3.1.3 Soils

The U.S. Department of Agriculture's (USDA) Soil Conservsation Service (SCS) leads
the National Cooperative Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing,
maintaining and distributing soil survey information for privately owned lands in the
United States. Soil maps, based on the State Soil Geographic (STATSGO) Database,
are compiled by generalizing more detailed Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO)
database maps.

According to the STATSGO data, the soil component in the vicinity of the subject

properties are identified as Urban Land and is described as having a variable surface
texture. The STATSGO database states that additional subordinant soil types may be
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present in the general vicinity of the subject properties. These soil types are
described as mainly loamy sand and silt loam. Deeper soil types consist of very
gravelly, loamy sand, unweathered bedrock and stratified sandy loam.

Additional information regarding the soil classification is also included on Page A-4
of the Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) database report (Appendix F).

|
3.2 Groundwater Characteristics

3.2.1 Depth to the Water Table

No water table elevation maps are available for New York County. Depth to
groundwater is estimated to be less than 59 feet below grade surface (bgs).

A review of well data available from the USGS indicates that the nearest USGS
monitoring well (Well No. 404506073584001) is located approximately 0.15 mile
southeast of the subject properties. The well was installed to a depth of 420 feet bgs.
No groundwater measurement data was available for this site.

3.2.2 Groundwater Flow Direction

No groundwater elevation maps are available for New York County. As such,
confirmed groundwater flow direction cannot be determined. However, groundwater
flow tends to mimic surface topography. As the subject properties are located at a
high point on Manhattan Island, groundwater flow is assumed to flow toward the
nearest surface water body. In this case, groundwater flow is expected to flow to the
east, toward the East River.

3.2.3 Groundwater Classification

Groundwater underlying the subject properties and the surrounding area is
categorized as Class GA, a source of potable water supply. This classification requires
quality standards to be the most stringent.

3.2.4 Groundwater Quality

As groundwater is not used as a potable water source in the site vicinity, no current
groundwater quality data are known to exist for New York County. However, due to
the historic high density development associated with Manhattan, groundwater is
likely impaired.
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3.3 Geology

Manhattan Island is underlain by pre-Cambrian metamorphic rocks which have been
tightly folded and subsequently eroded to form northeast-trending low hills and
valleys that are most prominent in the northern half of Manhattan. Northwest-
trending major faults cross the island in the vicinity of 125th Street and Dyckman
Street in northern Manhattan. The rock beneath most of the county is the Manhattan
Schist.

The Manhattan Schist is a dark-gray to black micaceous rock composed of biotite,
muscovite, quartz, feldspar and smaller amounts of accessory minerals, and locally
containing dikes and veins of pegmatitic material. The rock contains some joints,
irregular fractures, and faults along which groundwater moves, but in some places
chemical weathering has filled these openings with clay, an end product of rock
weathering. The Manhattan Schist formation underlies more than three-fourths of
Manhattan, is of varied topography, and is not considered to be an important source
of groundwater.

The Inwood Limestone underlies two small areas in the northern half of the county
and the surrounding tidal channels. In addition, a narrow belt of limestone also
extends across the southeastern portion of the county near the East River. The
Fordham Gneiss crops out in a few places in the northern half of Manhattan, and it
underlies several islands in the East River between Manhattan and Queens.

In most areas, the pre-Cambrian rocks are overlain by a thin covering of
unconsolidated Pleistocene deposits consisting chiefly of till and stratified drift. The
till was deposited as ground moraine, is discontinuous, and less than 25 feet thick in
most areas. It is not a productive aquifer because it is thin and of low permeability.
There are a few small deposits of Recent age in northern Manhattan and in the tidal
channels bordering the County, but they have no practical value as sources of
groundwater.

However, there are two sizeable areas where there is a significant thickness of
stratified glacial deposits which have accumulated in depressions on the bedrock
surface. One of these areas is located in southern Manhattan with a depth of
approximately 250 feet below grade surface (Delancy Street), and in the north-central
part of the island (depth of approximately 175 feet below grade surface). These two
depressed areas contain most of the available groundwater in the County. The
depressions may have resulted from one or more processes including faulting,
solution of limestone, and glacial erosion.

The smaller, northern depression, which actually consists of several depressions
having different depths, is situated along a major fault zone in the area of 125th
Street. This depression extends northwest across Manhattan from 96th Street and
the East River to about 145th Street and the Hudson River. The stratified drift
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consisting of sand, gravel and clay ranges in thickness from about 25 feet on the
perimeter of the depressed area to as much as 175 feet at central areas.

The second body of stratified drift that contains large amounts of groundwater
covers all the island south of 14th Street. The deposits consist mostly of sand,
although beds of gravel and clay are also present. The thickness of the stratified
material averages about 100 feet and may be as much as 250 feet.
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4.0

Site History

|
4.1 Municipal Records Review

Local government record keeping, pertaining to the subject properties being
located in the Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, New York County, New
York, is under the jurisdiction of the following agencies:

Date Freedom of Date of Agency
Information Response, Records
Type of Records Request Review or Records
Agency Name Maintained Submitted Receipt
City of New York, Tax assessment records, N/A On-line database review
Department of parcel/Building size, conducted July 9, 2020.
Finance ownership.
City of New York Building permit applications, | N/A On-line database review

Department of
Buildings

building permits, site plans,
surveys.

conducted July 9, 2020.

City of New York
Fire Department

Fire prevention violations,
registration of underground
and aboveground
petroleum and motor
vehicle fuel storage tanks.

April 11, 2016/
July 8, 2020

FDNY Tanks Section:
Response received on
April 18, 2016.Updated
response pending.

FDNY Violations Section:
Response received on
April 25, 2016. Updated
response pending.

City of New York
Department of
Health (NYCDOH)

Environmental
investigations, lead-based
paint poisoning, asbestos.

April 11, 2016 /
July 2, 2020

Responses received April
25, 2016. Updated
response pending.

City of New York
Department of
Environmental

Sewer and water records,
lead-paint, asbestos,
emergency response, air,

April 11, 2016 /
July 2, 2020

No prior responses
received. Updated
response pending.
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Date Freedom of Date of Agency

Information Response, Records
Type of Records Request Review or Records
Agency Name Maintained Submitted Receipt
Protection noise, permitting and
enforcement.
New York State Spill incidents records. July 10, 2020 Response pending.

Department of
Environmental
Conservation,
Region Two

Copies of local government correspondence and/or records are provided in
Appendix C. Pertinent records, if any, which have not yet been provided or made
available for review by the above-listed local government agencies will be
provided as an addendum to this report.

Summary of Records Reviewed/Obtained as
of the Date of Report Issuance

New York City
Department of Finance
(NYCDOF)

The following is a summary of pertinent information obtained:

Tax Lot: Borough 1 - Block 1279 — Lot No. 48
Address: 347 Madison Avenue

Owner: Metro North

Lot Size: 125.42-feet-by-125-feet

Building Size: 15,000 square feet

Building Class: 09 - Office Buildings

Tax Lot: Borough 1 - Block 1279 — Lot No. 23
Address: 343 Madison Avenue

Owner: MTA-Metro North

Lot Size: 50-feet-by-100-feet

Building Size: 5,000 square feet

Building Class: 06 — Office Buildings

Tax Lot: Borough 1 —Block 1279 — Lot No. 24
Address: 341 Madison Avenue

Owner: MTA-Metro North
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Lot Size: 25.42-feet-by-100-feet
Building Size: 2,541 square feet
Building Class: 03 - Office Buildings
New York City

Department of Buildings

The New York City Department of Buildings (NYCDOB) computerized Property
Profile Overviews (PPOs) were reviewed on July 9, 2020 for each parcel that
comprises the subject properties. Based upon a review of the PPO for the subject
properties, the following information was obtained:

Lot 48

A Certificate of Occupancy (C/O) was issued in 1922 for a 20-story bank and
office building with a cellar.! It should be noted that this C/O supersedes several
previous C/Os dated in the late 1910s. Numerous Building Notices and Elevator
violations exist for this parcel. Furthermore, several plumbing, sign and alteration
permits were issued for this parcel. Several active NYCDOB Building violations
are listed for this parcel that are construction and elevator-related. It should also
be noted that a stop work order was issued by the NYCDOB in June 2019 due to
interior work being performed without a permit. However, none of the alteration
permits, building violations or other building notices reviewed on the NYCDOB
PPO are noted to be of significant environmental concern.

Lot 23

A C/O (C/O No. 4931, dated 1922) was issued for a 12-story office building with
stores and a cellar.2 Numerous Building Notices and Elevator violations exist for
this parcel. Furthermore, several plumbing, sign and alteration permits were
issued for this parcel. Several active NYCDOB Building violations are listed for
this parcel that are construction and elevator-related. None of the alteration
permits, building violations or other building notices reviewed on the NYCDOB
PPO are noted to be of significant environmental concern.

Lot 24

A C/O (C/O No. 11864, dated December 13, 1926) was issued for a 19-story office
building with stores and a cellar.2 Numerous Building Notices and Elevator

v

"1t should be noted that based upon historical Sanborn maps, the building on Lot 48 was constructed
circa 1918, and that the building is currently 20-stories based upon the visual inspection.

2|t should be noted that based upon historical Sanborn maps, the building on Lot 48 was constructed
circa 1921, and that the building is currently 15-stories based upon the visual inspection.

3 1t should be noted that based upon historical Sanborn maps, the building on Lot 48 was constructed
circa 1925.
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violations exist for this parcel. Furthermore, several plumbing, sign and alteration
permits were issued for this parcel. Several active NYCDOB Building violations
are listed for this parcel that are construction and elevator-related. None of the
alteration permits, building violations or other building notices reviewed on the
NYCDOB PPO are noted to be of significant environmental concern.

Copies of the NYCDOB information are included in Appendix C.

New York City Fire
Department (FDNY)

Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) applications were previously submitted to the
New York City Fire Department (FDNY) on April 11, 2016. Responses were
received from the FDNY Tanks Section, dated April 18, 2016 that indicated no
tank registries or records were found for the subject properties. Responses were
received from the FDNY Violations Section on April 25, 2016 that indicated each
parcel that comprise the subject properties received notices of violation in the
areas of sprinkler and reporting requirements. None of the noted violations
listed by the FDNY are of significant environmental risk with respect to the scope
of this Phase | ESA. Updated FOIL applications were submitted to FDNY on July 8,
2020. Responses from this agency were pending at the issuance of this Phase |
ESA. Should any pertinent information be provided that affect the findings,
conclusions and/or recommendations set forth in this Phase | ESA, same will be
forwarded as an addendum to this Phase | ESA.

New York City
Department of Health

A FOIL application was previously submitted to the New York City Department of
Health (NYCDOH) on April 11, 2016. Responses were received from this agency,
dated April 25, 2016 that indicated no environmental records were found for the
subject properties. An updated FOIL application was submitted to NYCDOH on
July 2, 2020. No response from this agency has been received to date. Should
any pertinent information be received from this agency that affect the findings,
conclusions and/or recommendations set forth in this Phase | ESA, same will be
forwarded as an addendum to this Phase | ESA.

New York City
Department of
Environmental
Protection

A previous FOIL application was forwarded to the New York City Department of
Environmental Protection (NYCDEP) on April 11, 2016. No previous responses
were received from this agency. An updated FOIL application was submitted to
NYCDEP on July 2, 2020. No response from this agency has been received to
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date. Should any pertinent information be received from this agency that affect
the findings, conclusions and/or recommendations set forth in this Phase | ESA,
same will be forwarded as an addendum to this Phase | ESA.

New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation,
Region Two

The subject properties did not appear on any NYSDEC listings including the EDR
database report and Spill Incident database. One NYSDEC spill incident (Spill No.
99-12831) is located adjacent to the north and associated with the Roosevelt
Hotel. According to spill information provided in the EDR database report, this
spill case was opened February 10, 2000 due to the release of approximately 200
gallons of No. 4 fuel oil into the tank room. The NYSDEC issued a letter of no
further action on March 4, 2003; however, cleanup does not meet standards.
Based upon the closure of the spill incident and the hydraulically crossgradient
location, it is unlikely this site presents a significant environmental risk to the
subject properties. However, for precautionary reasons, VHB submitted a FOIL
application to the NYSDEC requesting spill records. No spill records have been
provided to date. Should any pertinent spill records become available that affect
the findings, conclusions and/or recommendations set forth herein, same will be
forwarded as an addendum to this Phase | ESA.

|
4.2 Historical Resources Review

4.2.1 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map Review

EDR conducted a search of available Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps for the subject
properties and immediate surrounding area. Fire Insurance Maps were provided
for the years 1890, 1899, 1910, 1929, 1950, 1968, 1980, 1983, 1985, 1987, 1988,
1991-1996 and 2001-2005 (Appendix D). The following is a summary of
information provided within the aforementioned Sanborn Maps:
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Date

Comments

1890

Subject Properties: Lot 48 is improved with a six-story building that occupies the majority
of the parcel which is depicted as the “Manhattan Athletic Club.” Lot 23 is depicted as two
separate parcels of similar size and improved with two (2) four-story buildings (likely mixed-
use) that occupy portions of the parcels fronting along Madison Avenue. Lot 24 is improved
with a three-story and partial four-story building (likely mixed-use) that occupies the entire
parcel.

Surrounding Properties: The adjacent properties to the east consist of four- and five-story
buildings along East 44™" and East 45™ Streets, along with a Hotel. The adjacent properties
to the north consist of a Men’s Club with railroad car sheds. The adjacent properties to the
west consist of three-and four-story buildings (likely mixed-use) across Madison Avenue.
The adjacent properties to the south are depicted as a vacant block. Grand Central Depot is
depicted to the east, with numerous rail spurs and platforms. Although not indicated, it is
likely that rail spurs are present on the northern adjacent block given the presence of
railroad car sheds. The remaining surrounding properties are densely developed with multi-
story buildings (likely mixed-use) on neighboring roadways.

1899

Subject Properties: The subject properties are similar to the 1890 Sanborn map depiction.
However, the building occupying Lot 48 is depicted as the “Knickerbocker Athletic Club.”

Surrounding Properties: The Men'’s Club to the north has been expanded. Furthermore,
the adjacent property to the north is depicted with numerous rail spurs associated with
Grand Central Depot. The remaining adjacent and surrounding properties are similar to their
1890 Sanborn map depictions.

1910

Subject Properties: The subject properties are similar to their 1899 Sanborn map
configurations. However, the building on Lot 48 is depicted as “Tiffany Studio.”

Surrounding Properties: The adjacent properties are similar to their 1899 Sanborn map
depictions. However, the adjacent property to the south is improved with a three-story
building that occupies the entire parcel that is depicted as “American Express Co.” Grand
Central Terminal to the east has been constructed overhead of the existing rail tracks.

1929

Subject Properties: The subject properties are improved with the existing buildings located
on Lots 48, 23 and 24. Specifically, the building on Lot 48 is indicated as the “Equitable
Trust Building” constructed in 1918 with elevators. The building on Lot 23 is improved with a
building reportedly constructed in 1921 and depicted as the “American Bond & Mortgage
Building.” The building on Lot 24 was reportedly constructed in 1925 and is depicted as an
office building.

Surrounding Properties: The adjacent property along East 44t Street is similar to the 1910
Sanborn map depictions. The adjacent properties to the east, with frontage along Vanderbilt
Avenue are improved with the existing multi-story buildings, including the Yale Club and the
Vanderbilt Concourse Building. It should be noted that the adjacent properties to the east,
with frontage along Vanderbilt Avenue are noted as "Constructed over New York City
Railroad Tracks.” The adjacent property to the south is of similar configuration to the 1910
Sanborn map depiction. However, same is indicated as the “Biltmore Hotel” and incoming
station of the New York Central Lines. The remaining surrounding properties are similar to
their 1910 Sanborn map depictions, consisting of densely developed commercial and
residential buildings.
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1950

Subject and Surrounding Properties: The subject, adjacent and surrounding properties are
generally consistent with their 1929 Sanborn map depictions.

1968

Subject Properties: The subject properties are similar to their 1950 Sanborn map

depictions.

Surrounding Properties: The adjacent and surrounding properties are generally similar to
their 1950 Sanborn map depictions. However, the existing high rise has been constructed
over Grand Central Terminal to the east and is indicated as the “Pan American Building.”

1980-
2005

Subject and Surrounding Properties: The subject, adjacent and surrounding properties are
generally consistent with their 1968 Sanborn map depictions.

Based on a review of historical Sanborn maps, Lot 48 was previously improved
with a six-story building that occupied the majority of the parcel and was
previously utilized as an athletic club as early as 1890. At that time, Lot 23 was
improved with two (2) four-story buildings (likely mixed-use) that occupied
portions of the parcels with frontage along Madison Avenue. Also, at this time,
Lot 24 was improved with a three-story and partial four-story (likely mixed-use)
building that occupied the entire parcel. Based upon indications on the 1929
historical Sanborn maps, Lot 48 was improved with the existing building circa
1918, Lot 23 was improved with the existing building circa 1921 and Lot 24 was
improved with the existing building circa 1925. The subject properties have
remained of similar configuration since the development.

Given the presence of an existing full basements within the on-site buildings, any
potential demolition debris or fill material associated with the former on-site
buildings identified in previous Sanborn maps would have been removed as part
of construction of the current buildings during their respective redevelopment
year(s). As such, the former presence of on-site buildings on the subject
properties do not represent a significant environmental risk.

It should be noted that an adjacent rail depot was identified to the north on
Sanborn maps as early as 1890 through at least 1910. The adjacent buildings to
the east, northeast and southeast are also depicted on Sanborn maps as
constructed overhead of subgrade railroad tracks. The current and historical
presence of rail tracks adjacent to the subject properties are attributed to Grand
Central Terminal located to the east of Vanderbilt Avenue. Based upon
information provided by site representatives and representatives of MTA, there
are no current or historical rail tracks (i.e., subway, commuter or service rail) that
traverse below the subject properties. However, given the current and historical
presence of adjacent mass transit rail spurs, there is a potential for subsurface
impacts at the subject properties associated with these adjacent rail uses. Same
represents a REC for the subject properties.
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4.2.2 Historical Aerial Photograph Review

EDR conducted a search and provided copies of available historical aerial
photographs showing the subject and surrounding properties. VHB performed a
review of aerial photographs available from EDR (1924, 1940, 1951, 1954, 1961,
1966, 1974, 1976, 1980, 1984, 1991, 1994, 2006, 2010, 2013 and 2017) to identify
information regarding past uses of the subject and surrounding properties to
determine if historical usage represented an environmental risk. Copies of the
EDR Historical Aerial Photograph search are included in Appendix E.

The following is a summary of information provided within the aforementioned
historical aerial photographs:

Date

Comments

1924

Subject Properties: The subject properties are improved with the existing buildings
located on Lot Nos. 48 and 23, which is consistent with Sanborn map depictions. Lot No.
24 is depicted as vacant and potentially under construction, also consistent with Sanborn
map depictions.

Surrounding Properties: The adjacent properties to the east that front along East 44t
Street to the south and Vanderbilt Avenue to the east are improved with the existing
buildings. The adjacent building to the north is improved with the existing multi-story
commercial building. The buildings to the south and west are improved with multi-story
commercial buildings. Grand Central Terminal is depicted to the east of the subject
properties. The surrounding properties are improved with densely developed residential
apartment buildings, commercial buildings and mixed-use buildings.

1940-
1954

Subject and Surrounding Properties: The building at Lot 24 is present, and the subject,
adjacent and surrounding properties are similar to their 1924 aerial photograph depictions.

1961

Subject Properties: The subject properties is similar to the 1954 aerial photograph
depiction.

Surrounding Properties: The adjacent properties are similar to their 1954 aerial
photograph depictions. The existing MetLife Building is under construction to the east of
the subject properties. The remaining surrounding properties are more densely developed
with commercial high rises, characteristic of Midtown Manhattan.

1966-
1980

Subject Properties: The subject properties are similar to the 1961 aerial photograph
depiction.

Surrounding Properties: The adjacent properties and majority of surrounding properties
are similar to their 1954 aerial photograph depictions. The MetLife Building has been
completed to the east.

1984-
2017

Subject Properties: The subject properties are similar to the 1980 aerial photograph
depiction.

Surrounding Properties: The adjacent properties and majority of surrounding properties
are similar to their 1954 aerial photograph depictions. The existing commercial office
building adjacent to the south has been constructed.
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Based upon a review of historical aerial photographs, Lot Nos. 48 and 23 were
improved with the existing multi-story buildings as early as 1924. Lot 24 was
vacant and under redevelopment as early as 1924. By 1945, the subject
properties were at their current configurations.

The historical aerial photographs reviewed do not indicate the presence of debris,
dumping or historical water bodies at the subject properties.

4.2.3 Previous Environmental Site
Assessments

No previous Environmental Site Assessments or additional documentation were
provided to VHB for review and inclusion as part of this Phase | ESA.

4.2.4 Activity and Use Limitation

A search was conducted for Activity and Use Limitations (AULs) associated with
the subject properties, more specifically Institutional Controls (ICs) and/or
Engineering Controls (ECs), which have been placed upon the property as a result
of environmental issue identified at the property.

No environmental liens or AULs were identified for the subject properties as a
result of the search.

4.2.5 Summary of Site History

Based upon a review of municipal records, historical Sanborn maps and aerial
photographs, VHB was able to establish a history for the subject properties
dating back to 1890. According to historical Sanborn maps, Lot 48 was
previously improved with a six-story building that occupied the majority of the
parcel and was previously utilized as an athletic club as early as 1890. At that
time, Lot 23 was improved with two (2) four-story buildings (likely mixed-use)
that occupied portions of the parcels with frontage along Madison Avenue. Also,
at that time, Lot 24 was improved with a three-story and partial four-story (likely
mixed-use) building that occupied the entire parcel. Based upon indications on
the 1929 historical Sanborn maps, Lot 48 was improved with the existing building
circa 1918, Lot 23 was improved with the existing building circa 1921 and Lot 24
was improved with the existing building circa 1925. The subject properties have
remained of similar configuration since the development.

As previously indicated, the subject properties consist of three (3) contiguous

parcels located on the east side of Madison Avenue that total approximately
0.51-acre. The subject properties occupy the entire western portions of the block
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to the west of Vanderbilt Avenue and contain frontage along Madison Avenue to
the west, East 44t Street to the south and East 45 Street to the north. A brief
summary of the current occupancy and property use associated with each
respective parcel is provided, below:

341 Madison Avenue — Lot 24

Lot 24 is improved with a 19-story vacant commercial building with ground floor
retail storefronts. The two ground floor storefronts are vacant with one fronting
along Madison Avenue and the other along East 44" Street. The remaining
portions of the first floor consist of a security and two passenger elevator foyers
that are accessible from Madison Avenue and East 44t Street. Vacant commercial
office space occupies the floors two-through-19.

345 Madison Avenue — Lot 23

Lot 23 is improved with a 15-story vacant commercial building with one ground
floor retail tenant that fronts solely along Madison Avenue. The ground floor
retail tenant is vacant and was most recently occupied by a Johnston & Murphy
clothing store. The remaining portions of the first floor consist of a security and
passenger elevator foyer that is accessible from Madison Avenue. Vacant
commercial office space occupies floors two-through-15.

347 Madison Avenue — Lot 48

Lot 48 is improved with a 20-story vacant commercial building with two ground
floor retail tenants that front along Madison Avenue and East 45t Street. Two
vacant storefronts are present. A vacant storefront fronting along Madison
Avenue is present that was most recently occupied by a J.Crew clothing store.
The second vacant storefront contains frontage along East 45t Street to the
north and was most recently occupied by a COSI coffee shop and bistro. The
remaining portions of the first floor consist of a security and passenger elevator
foyer and connecting corridor that provides access to the COSI retail tenant and
the adjacent building to the east. A pedestrian passage that connects
underground to Grand Central Terminal is present in the foyer. The building was
formerly utilized as the MTA Headquarters. However, office space on the upper
floors is currently vacant.
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5.0

Regulatory Agency Database

5.1 Federal Databases
Subject No. of Sites
Listing Name or Database Search Properties within the
Agency Searched Abbreviation Distance Listed? Search Radius
National Priorities List Sites,
USEPA including Proposed and NPL 1.0 mile No 0
Delisted Sites
i 1 SEMS
Superfund Enterpnse ' SEMS and SEMS- .
USEPA Management System, including 0.5 mile No 1 SEMS-
. . ARCHIVE
No Further Action Sites ARCHIVE
USEPA Corrective Action Reports CORRACTS 1.0 mile No 0
2020 Corrective Action Program 2020 COR .
USEPA List ACTION 0.25 mile No 0
USEPA | Federal Facility Site Information FFSI 1.0 mile No 0
Resource Conservation and
USEPA Recovery Act - Treatment, RCRA-TSDF 0.5 mile No 0
Storage and Disposal Facilities
Resource Conservation and 24 LQG
Recovery Act - Small/Large RCRA 17 SQG
USEPA Quantity, Very Small Quantity | SQG/LQG/VSQG/ | 0.25 mile Yes
and Former Hazardous Waste NonGen 10VSQG
Generators 433 NonGen
USEPA Engineering Control Sites USEC 0.5 mile No 0
USEPA Institutional Control Sites usIC 0.5 mile No 0
USGS Department of Defense Sites DOD 1.0 mile No 0
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Subject No. of Sites
Listing Name or Database Search Properties within the
Agency Searched Abbreviation Distance Listed? Search Radius
USACE Formerly Used Defense Sites FUDS 1.0 mile No
USEPA Brownfields Sites US Brownfields 0.5 mile No
uspoy | Superfund (CERCLA) Consent CONSENT 1.0 mile No 4
Decrees
USEPA Superfund (CERFLA) Records of ROD 10 mile No 0
Decision
USDOE Mines Master Index File UMTRA 0.5 mile No 0
USDOE Formerly Ut.lllzed Sites Remedial FUSRAP 10 mile No 1
Action Program
USEPA Open Dump Inventory ODI 0.5 mile No 0
us Land Use Control Information .
NAVY System LUCIS 0.5 mile No 0
USEPA Mines Master Index File MINES 0.25 mile No 0
FEMA FEMA Underground Tank FEMA-UST 0.25 mile No 0
Database
USEPA | Toxic Release Inventory System TRIS 0.25 mile No
USEPA Toxic Substances Control Act TSCA 0.25 mile No
NRC Material Licensing Tracking MLTS 0.25 mile No 0
System
USEPA Fmergency Response ERNS 0.25 mile No 0
Notification System
Fuels Program Registered FUELS .
USEPA Listing PROGRAM 0.25 mile No 12

The subject properties were identified on the RCRA No Longer Regulated Hazardous
Waste Generators (RCRA-NonGen) database for two (2) separate listings under the
names “MTA Metro North Railroad” and "Con Ed-Metro North Railroad,” both listed
for the address 347 Madison Avenue. RCRA-NonGen sites that do not presently
generate hazardous waste, but may have historically. The subject properties are
listed for the historic generation of ignitable wastes, cadmium, lead, arsenic and
mercury. There are no unresolved violations associated the subject properties listings
on the RCRA-NonGen database, and there is no reported evidence that suggests this
listing represents a significant environmental risk to the subject properties. In
addition, no evidence of storage handling/disposal of these items were observed
during the visual inspection. Furthermore, the RCRA-NonGen listings are identified as
Metro North, which may indicate that the shipment of hazardous waste may be
administratively addressed to the subject properties, but may not have been directly

generated at the site.
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In addition to the 27 federal databases with search radii of one-eighth of a mile to
one mile, 21 additional federal databases were searched to determine if the subject
properties were listed. These databases include Federal Superfund Liens (NPL Liens),
Hazardous Material Information Reporting System (HMIRS), Enforcement and
Compliance History Information (ECHO), USEPA Watch List (WL), Section 7 Tracking
System (SSTS), Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS), Radiation
Information Database (RADINFO), FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, &
Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act), A listing of FIFRA/TSCA
Tracking System (FTTS), Historic FTTS sites (HISTFTTS), US Department of
Transportation Incident and Accident Date (DOT OPS), Clandestine Drug Labs (CDL),
Historical Clandestine Drug Labs (HCDL), CERCLA Lien information (LEINS2), Risk
Management Plans (RMP), Potentially Responsible Parties (PRP), PCB Activity
Database System (PADS), RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System (RAATS), PCB
Transformer Registration Database (PCBTRD), Coal Ash — DOE (CADOE), Lead
Smelters (LS), Facility Index System (FINDS), Aerometric Information Retrieval System
Facility Subsystem (US AIRS), and Financial Assurance Information Listing (FAIL).

The subject properties are listed on the following additional databases:

» The subject properties are listed on the ECHO database as “MTA Metro North
Railroad” and “Con Ed- Metro North Railroad.” The subject properties are listed
on the USEPA ECHO system database due the status as a RCRA-NonGen facility.

» The subject properties are listed on the FTTS and HISTFTTS databases under the
name “MTA Metro North Railroad” (Docket Number PCB-92-0219) due to failure
to report polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB)-containing material. According to the
EDR database report the complaint was reported on June 30, 1992 and a final
order/closure was issued on April 5, 1994. Given the resolved status of this docket
number, there is no reported evidence that suggests this site represents a
significant environmental risk to the subject properties.

» The subject properties are listed on the FTTS and HISTFTTS databases under the
name “Metro-North Commuter Railroad” (Docket Number PCB-88-0225) due to
failure to maintain PCB records and PCB storage requirements. According to the
EDR database report the complaint was reported on March 28, 1988 and a final
order/closure was issued on August 22, 1988. Given the resolved status of this
docket number, there is no reported evidence that suggests this site represents a
significant environmental risk to the subject properties.

» The subject properties are listed on the RAATS database under the name "MTA
Metro North Railroad.” The RAATS database contains records based on
enforcement actions issued under RCRA pertaining to major violators and
includes administrative and civil actions brought by the USEPA. The subject
properties are listed on the RAATS database due to compliance orders from the
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USEPA in 1986. The compliance orders reportedly also achieved compliance in
1986. As such, it is unlikely this listing represents a significant environmental risk.

» The subject properties are listed on the Facility Index System (FINDS) database.
The FINDS database is a compilation of information contained in several major
and minor federal environmental databases. It contains some facility information,
but mostly provides leads to the individual databases or other sources which
contain more information. EDR includes the following minor databases in the
FINDS index: Permit Compliance System (PCS); Aerometric Information Retrieval
System (AIRS) Facility Subsystem (AFS); environment statute civil and criminal
enforcement dockets (DOCKET and C-DOCKET); Federal Underground Injection
Control (FURS); Federal Facilities Information System (FFIS); State Environmental
Laws and Statues (STATE); and PCB Activity Data System (PADS). The subject
properties are identified on the FINDS database for two separate listings, "“MTA
Metro North Railroad” and “Con Ed — Metro North Railroad.” The subject
properties are listed on the FINDS database due to their inclusion on the RCRA-
NonGen database. As previously indicated, there are no unresolved violations,
and it is unlikely the subject properties inclusions on the FINDS database
represents a significant environmental risk.

As previously indicated, the above listings for the subject properties at 347
Madison Avenue listings are identified as Metro North, which indicates the sites
may be administratively addressed to the subject properties, but may not have
been directly generated at the site.

A review of the EDR database report has revealed that there is one FUSRAP site, two
FUDS sites and four CONSENT sites within one mile; one SEMS site and one SEMS-
ARCHIVE within one-half mile; 12 FUELS PROGRAM sites, 24 RCRA-LQG facilities, 17
RCRA-SQG facilities, 10 RCRA-VSQG facilities and 433 RCRA-NonGen facilities within
one-quarter mile of the subject properties.

Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP)

This database contains a listing of FUSRAP sites. The FUSRAP was established by the
United States Department of Energy to remediate sites where radioactive
contamination remained from the Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy
Commission (EAC) operations. The one FUSRAP site listed on the EDR database report
is summarized as follows:

» Radiation Application Inc,, 370 Lexington Avenue, located approximately 0.230
mile south-southeast and hydraulically crossgradient/downgradient with respect
to groundwater flow. According to the EDR database report, this site developed
foam separation techniques and proposed investigations to remove cesium and
strontium from fission product waste solutions. There was no indication that a
substantial quantity of radioactive material was involved at this site, and it was
determined that the potential for contamination is considered remote. No further
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information was provided in the EDR database report. Given the information
provided in the EDR database report, it is unlikely this site represents a significant
environmental risk to the subject properties.

Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS)

The FUDS database contains a listing of properties where the United States Army
Corps of Engineers (USACOE) is actively working or will take necessary cleanup
actions. The two (2) FUDS sites listed on the EDR database report are summarized as
follows:

» Org Res Corps Site, New York, NY, located approximately 0.21 mile to the west of
the subject properties and hydraulically upgradient with respect to groundwater
flow. According to the EDR database report, this is an eligible site which has no
active projects. No further pertinent information was provided in the EDR
database report. Given the information provided in the EDR database report, it is
unlikely this site represents a significant environmental risk to the subject
properties.

» Lang Products Co., New York, NY, located approximately 0.39 mile to the south-
southwest of the subject properties and hydraulically crossgradient with respect
to groundwater flow. According to the EDR database report, this site is ineligible
and has no active projects. No further pertinent information was provided in the
EDR database report. Given the information provided in the EDR database
report, it is unlikely this site represents a significant environmental risk to the
subject properties.

CERCLA Consent Decrees (CONSENT)

Facilities on this database are NPL sites that have been involved in major legal
settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup. The four (4)
CONSENT sites listed on the EDR database report are listed under the same address
and are summarized as follows:

» Glencore LTD., 330 Madison Avenue, located approximately 0.08 mile to the
south of the subject properties and hydraulically crossgradient with respect to
groundwater flow. According to the EDR database report, this site is a renewable
fuel importer. No further pertinent information was provided in the EDR database
report. Given the information provided in the EDR database report, it is unlikely
this site represents a significant environmental risk to the subject properties.

Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS)

The SEMS database contains information on potentially hazardous waste sites that
have been reported to the USEPA by States, municipalities, private companies and
private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental
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Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). The SEMS database contains
sites which are either proposed to, or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites
which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.
This database was formerly known as the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) until renamed to SEMS by
the USEPA in 2015. The one SEMS site listed on the EDR database report is
summarized as follows:

» Con Edison NYC Steam Explosion, Lexington Avenue Between 42" and 41%,
located approximately 0.230 mile southeast and hydraulically
crossgradient/downgradient with respect to groundwater flow. According to the
EDR database report, this SEMS facility is related to a cleanup that was conducted
due to a large steam pipe explosion in Midtown. The site is not listed on the NPL
database. No further information was provided in the EDR database report.
However, given the distance and hydraulically crossgradient/downgradient
location with respect to groundwater flow, it is unlikely this site represents a
significant environmental risk to the subject properties.

Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive (SEMS-ARCHIVE)

SEMS-ARCHIVE sites are archived sites that have been removed and archived from
the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of the USEPA’s
knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and the USEPA has determined
that no further steps will be taken to list the site on the NPL, unless information
indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon
available information, the site is not judged to be a potential NPL site. This database
was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP database until renamed to SEMS-
ARCHVIE by the USEPA in 2015. The one SEMS-ARCHIVE site listed on the EDR
database report is summarized as follows:

> Anchor Casting Co. Inc., 38 West 48" Street, located approximately 0.25 mile
north-northwest and hydraulically crossgradient with respect to groundwater
flow. According to the EDR database report, a discovery site assessment was
completed on August 24, 1990 and the site was archived on June 27, 1991, when
it was determined the site did not qualify for the NPL based upon the existing
information. No further information was provided in the EDR database report.
However, given the distance and hydraulically crossgradient location with respect
to groundwater flow, it is unlikely this site represents a significant environmental
risk to the subject properties.
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Resource Conservation and Recovery Act — Large Quantity, Small Quantity, Very Small
Quantity and No Longer Requlated Hazardous Waste Generators (RCRA-LQG, RCRA-
SOG, RCRA-VSQGs and RCRA-NonGen)

RCRA information is the USEPA's comprehensive information and Solid Waste
Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database includes selective information on-site
which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined
by RCRA. RCRA large quantity hazardous waste generators (RCRA-LQGS) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste or over one kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month. RCRA small quantity hazardous waste generators (RCRA-SQGs)
generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month. RCRA very
small quantity hazardous waste generators (RCRA-VSQGs) generate less than 100 kg
of hazardous waste, or less than one kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. RCRA
no longer regulated hazardous waste generators (RCRA-NonGens) sites do not
presently generate hazardous waste. There were no unresolved violations listed for
the listed for the 24 RCRA-LGQ, 17 RCRA-SQG, 10 RCRA-CESQG and 433 RCRA-
NonGen hazardous waste generator facilities, and there is no reported evidence that
suggests these facilities present a significant environmental risk to the subject
properties. In addition, 23 of the 24 RCRA-LGQ facilities, each of the 17 RCRA-SQG
facilities, nine (9) of the 10 RCRA-VSQG facilities and 422 of the 433 RCRA-NonGen
hazardous waste generator facilities are not located adjacent to the subject
properties. The one (1) RCRA-LQG, one (1) RCRA-VSQG and 11 RCRA-NonGen
facilities located adjacent to the subject properties are summarized as follows:

» Con Edison — Manhole 50236, 342 Madison Avenue, located adjacent to the
southwest of the subject properties and hydraulically crossgradient with respect
to groundwater flow. According to the database, there are no reported violations
associated with this RCRA-LQG facility. According to the EDR database, an
unknown quantity of lead was generated from this site in 2017. Based up the
absence of any RCRA violations, it is unlikely that this facility represents a
significant environmental risk to the subject properties.

» Jones Lang Lasalle, 335 Madison Avenue — Loading Dock, located adjacent to the
south of the subject properties and hydraulically crossgradient with respect to
groundwater flow. According to the database, there are no reported violations
associated with this RCRA-VSQG facility. Based upon the available manifest
information, one shipment of containing 60 pounds of corrosive waste was
reported in 2003. Based up the absence of any RCRA violations, it is unlikely that
this facility represents a significant environmental risk to the subject properties.

» Con Edison Vault: 7999, 32 East 45" Street, located adjacent to the northwest of
the subject properties and hydraulically crossgradient with respect to
groundwater flow. According to the database, there are no reported violations
associated with this RCRA-NonGen facility. Based upon the available manifest
information, one shipment of waste was reported in 2014. Based up the absence
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of any RCRA violations, it is unlikely that this facility represents a significant
environmental risk to the subject properties.

Bell Atlantic-NY, 45 Street / Madison Avenue, located adjacent to the northwest
and hydraulically crossgradient with respect to groundwater flow. According to
the database, there are no reported violations associated with this site. As there
are no violations reported for this facility, and based upon the crossgradient
location, it is unlikely that this facility represents a significant environmental risk
to the subject properties.

350 Madison Properties LLC, 350 Madison Avenue, located adjacent to the west
and hydraulically upgradient with respect to groundwater flow. This RCRA-
NonGen facility generated wastes containing corrosive waste, ignitable waste,
lead, halogenated solvents, and non-halogenated solvents. As there are no
violations reported for this facility, it is unlikely that this facility represents a
significant environmental risk to the subject properties.

Con Edison Vault Box: 227, 41 East 45t Street, located adjacent to the east and
hydraulically downgradient with respect to groundwater flow. According to the
database, there are no reported violations associated with this RCRA-NonGen
facility. Based upon the available manifest information, one shipment of waste
was reported in 2000. As there are no violations reported for this facility, and
based upon the downgradient location, it is unlikely that this facility represents a
significant environmental risk to the subject properties.

Con Edison V: 775, 41 East 45 Street, located adjacent to the north and
hydraulically crossgradient with respect to groundwater flow. According to the
database, there are no reported violations associated with this vault. Based upon
the available manifest information, one shipment of petroleum/PCB oil was
reported in 1997. As there are no violations reported for this facility, and based
upon the crossgradient location, it is unlikely that this facility represents a
significant environmental risk to the subject properties.

Bank of America C.O Lasalle Partner, 335 Madison Avenue, located adjacent to
the south and hydraulically downgradient / crossgradient with respect to
groundwater flow. This RCRA-NonGen facility generated wastes containing
mercury. As there are no violations reported for this facility, and based upon the
downgradient / crossgradient location, it is unlikely that this facility represents a
significant environmental risk to the subject properties.

Con Edison Service Box: 50237, 333 Madison Avenue, located adjacent to the
south and hydraulically crossgradient with respect to groundwater flow.
According to the database, there are no reported violations associated with this
RCRA-NonGen facility. Based upon the available manifest information, one
shipment of waste was reported in 2012. Based up the lack of violations, it is
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unlikely that this facility represents a significant environmental risk to the subject
properties.

Con Edison Vault: 9542, 52 E 44t Street, located adjacent to the south and
hydraulically crossgradient with respect to groundwater flow. According to the
EDR database report, there are no reported violations associated with this RCRA-
NonGen facility. Based upon the lack of violations, it is unlikely that this facility
represents a significant environmental risk to the subject properties.

Con Edison Vault: 8341, 52 E 44t Street, located adjacent to the south and
hydraulically crossgradient with respect to groundwater flow. According to the
EDR database report, there are no reported violations associated with this RCRA-
NonGen facility. Based upon the lack of violations, it is unlikely that this facility
represents a significant environmental risk to the subject properties.

Speed Graphics Inc., 342 Madison Avenue, located adjacent to the west-
southwest, beyond Madison Avenue, and hydraulically crossgradient with respect
to groundwater flow. According to the EDR database report, there are no
reported violations associated with this RCRA-NonGen facility. Based upon the
available manifest information, one shipment of non-listed ignitable wastes was
reported in 1999. Based up the lack of violations, it is unlikely that this facility
represents a significant environmental risk to the subject properties.

Hannan Medical Laboratory, 342 Madison Avenue, located adjacent to the west-
southwest and hydraulically crossgradient with respect to groundwater flow.
According to the EDR database report, there are no reported violations
associated with this RCRA-NonGen facility. Based up the lack of violations, it is
unlikely that this facility represents a significant environmental risk to the subject
properties.

USEPA Fuels Program Reqistered Listing (FUELS PROGRAM)

This database includes facilities that are registered under CFR Part 80 USEPA Fuels
Programs. None of the 12 FUELS PROGRAM sites identified in the EDR database are
located adjacent to the subject properties, and there is no reported evidence that
suggests these sites are a significant environmental risk to the subject properties.

There were no additional federal database listings in the EDR database report.
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5.2 New York State Databases

Subject No. of Sites
Listing Name or Database Search Properties within the
Agency Searched Abbreviation Distance Listed? Search Radius
Inactive Hazardous Waste 1 SHWS
NYSDEC Disposal Sites, including De- SHWS 1.0 mile No
listed Sites 0 Del SHWS
NYSDEC | Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List VAPOR 1.0 mile No 0
NyspEc | Hazardous Substance Waste HSWDS 0.5 mile No 0
Disposal Site
NYSDEC Solid Waste F§C|I|t|es/Landf|II SWE/LF 0.5 mile No 0
Sites
NYSDEC Registered Rfi?c/clmg Facility SWRCY 0.5 mile No 0
NysDEC | Registered Waste Tire Storage SWTIRE 0.5 mile No 0
Facility List
Nyspgc | Leaking Underground Storage LTANKS 0.5 mile No 97 LTANKS
Tanks
Petroleum Bulk Storage -
Underground and ) 13 UST
NYSDEC Aboveground Storage Tank PBS UST/AST 0.25 mile No 92 AST
Databases
Chemical Bulk Storage -
Underground and .
NYSDE B T/AST 2 | N 1CB
SDEC Aboveground Storage Tank CBS UST/AS 0.25 mile ° CBS
Databases
Major Oil Storage Facility -
NYSDEC Underground and MOSF UST/AST | 0.5 mile No 6 MOSF
Aboveground Storage Tank
Databases
NYSDEC Registry of Engineering NYEC 0.5 mile No 0
Controls
NYSDEC Registry of Institutional NYIC 0.5 mile No 0
Controls
NYCDCP Restrictive Declarations List RES-DECL 0.125 mile No 0
NYSDEC | Voluntary Cleanup Agreements VCP 0.5 mile No
NYSDEC Environmental Restoration ERP 0.5 mile No 0
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Subject No. of Sites
Listing Name or Database Search Properties within the
Agency Searched Abbreviation Distance Listed? Search Radius
Program
NYSDEC State Brownfields Site List Brownfields 0.5 mile No 0
NYCDEP E-Designation Site List E-Designation 0.125 mile No 24
NYSDEC Spills Information Database NYSPILLS 0.125 mile No 66 NYSPILLS
NYSDEC Facility and Manifest Data MANIFEST 0.25 mile Yes 739
NYSDEC Registered Drycleaning DRYCLEANERS | 0.25 mile No 1
Facilities
NYSDEC Coal Ash Disposal Sites List CADS 0.5 mile No 0

The subject properties are listed on the MANIFEST database as "MTA Metro North
Railroad” and "Con Ed — Metro North Railroad” addressed at 347 Madison Avenue.
The MANIFEST database provides information on hazardous waste shipments and the
generators of such shipments, as well as tracking the waste transported and listing
the waste disposal facility. According to the EDR database report, the subject
properties were listed in the MANIFEST database due to shipments of mercury waste
in 2002 and a shipment of lead in 2008. No RCRA violations are listed for the subject
properties. As such, same is unlikely to present a significant environmental risk. It
should be noted that the MANIFEST listings for the subject properties are identified
as Metro North, which may indicate that the shipment of hazardous waste may be
administratively addressed to the subject properties, but may not have been directly
generated at the site.

In addition to the 21 New York State (NYS) and NYC databases with search radii of
one-eighth of a mile to one mile, seven additional NYS databases, the New York Spill
Liens database (NY LIENS), the State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (SPDES),
Air Emissions Data (AIRS), New York Financial Assurance Information Listing (NYFAIL),
Historic Aboveground Storage Tanks (Hist-AST), Historic Underground Storage Tanks
(Hist-UST) and Underground Injection Control Wells (UIC) were searched to
determine if the subject properties were listed. The subject properties was identified
on the SPDES database under “Metro North Commuter Railroad.” Based upon the
lack of information on the EDR database report, this listing is unlikely to represent a
significant environmental risk to the subject properties. It should be noted that the
SPDES listing for the subject properties are identified as Metro North, which may
indicate that the SPDES permits may be administratively addressed to the subject
properties, but may not have been permitted for the subject properties.

A review of the EDR report has revealed that there are one (1) SHWS site within one
mile; three (3) VCP sites, 97 LTANKS sites and six (6) MOSF facilities within one-half
mile; 13 PBS-UST, 92 PBS-AST, 739 MANIFEST, one (1) CBS facility and one (1)
DRYCLEANERS site within one-quarter mile; and 66 NYSPILLS and 24 E-Designation
sites within one-eighth mile of the subject properties.
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New York State Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS)

The SHWS database is the State’s equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites may or may not
already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using
state funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where
cleanup will be paid for by potentially responsible parties. The one (1) SHWS site
listed in the EDR database report is summarized as follows:

> East 60" Street Steam Station, 514 East 60'" Street, located approximately 0.98
mile east-northeast and hydraulically downgradient of the subject properties.
According to the EDR database report, the primary contaminant of concern at
this site is mercury. Initial investigations identified mercury in the facility’s SPDES
discharge, which prompted the investigation of potential source areas. The
source of mercury was identified to be a concrete trench drain in the basement of
the facility. According to the EDR database report, 4.5 pounds of liquid mercury
and approximately 4.3 cubic yards of mercury impacted soil and concrete were
removed during remediation activities. Given the distance and hydraulically
downgradient location, it is unlikely this facility represents a significant
environmental risk to the subject properties.

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LTANKS)

LTANKS records contain an inventory of reported leaking storage tank incidents. They
can be either leaking USTs or leaking ASTs. The causes of the incidents are tank test
failures, tank failures or tank overfills. Ninety-five of the 97 LTANKS sites listed in the
database were issued letters of no further action by the NYSDEC, and there is no
reported evidence in the database search which suggests that these sites are a
significant environmental concern to the subject properties. In addition, none of the
listed 97 LTANKS sites are located adjacent to the subject properties. The two active
LTANKS sites are summarized as follows:

> NYSDEC Spill No. 19-02445, Con Edison Service Box: 7733, 80 West 40™" Street,
located approximately 0.35 mile west and hydraulically upgradient of the subject
properties. According to the EDR database report, this spill case was opened
June 7, 2019 due to a tank test failure of a 4,000-gallon fuel oil tank. According to
the EDR database report, the leak was remediated and the tank will be removed.
However, no further information is provided in the EDR database report. Given
the distance from the subject properties, it is unlikely that this potential release
has impacted the subject properties.

» NYSDEC Spill No. 13-01250, Watton Studio TTF, 333 Park Ave South, located
approximately 0.30 mile northeast and hydraulically crossgradient of the subject
properties. According to the EDR database report, this spill is related to a No. 2
fuel oil UST tank test failure and was opened on May 7, 2013. A retest is planned,
but no further information was provided in the EDR database report. Given the
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hydraulically crossgradient location, it is unlikely that this potential release has
impacted the subject properties.

Petroleum Bulk Storage — Underground and Aboveground Storage Tank Databases

(PBS-UST/AST)

Thirteen PBS-UST and 92 PBS-AST sites are listed in the database report. The
inclusion on the PBS-UST/AST list means that a site has one or more registered
underground/aboveground storage tank(s), regulated under regulated under 6
NYCRR Part 612 (NYSDEC Petroleum Bulk Storage) and/or the FDNY. This database
does not indicate leaks, spills, or other violations. Twelve of the 13 PBS-UST sites, as
well as 87 of the 92 PBS-AST sites are not located adjacent to the subject properties,
and there is no reported evidence that suggests these sites are a significant
environmental risk to the subject properties. The one (1) adjacent PBS-UST and the
five (5) adjacent PBS-AST sites are summarized as follows:

>

342 Madison Avenue, located adjacent to the southwest and hydraulically
upgradient/crossgradient with respect to groundwater flow. According to the
EDR database report, this facility is currently listed on the PBS-UST registry with
one (1) 18,000-gallon No. 6 fuel oil UST.

JAL 58 Associates, 342 Madison Avenue, located adjacent to the southwest and
hydraulically upgradient/crossgradient with respect to groundwater flow.
According to the EDR database report, this facility is currently listed on the PBS-
AST registry with one (1) 3,000-gallon No. 2 fuel oil AST.

350 Madison Avenue, located adjacent to the west and hydraulically upgradient
with respect to groundwater flow. According to the EDR database report, this
facility is currently registered with one (1) active 6,000-gallon steel/carbon
steel/iron No. 2 fuel oil AST.

17 E 45t Street (Building Demolished), 360 Madison Avenue, located adjacent to
the northwest and hydraulically crossgradient with respect to groundwater flow.
According to the EDR database report, this facility is currently registered with one
(1) active 5,000-gallon steel/carbon steel/iron No. 6 fuel oil AST.

Roosevelt Hotel, 45 East 45t Street, located adjacent to the north and
hydraulically crossgradient with respect to groundwater flow. According to the
EDR database report, this facility is currently registered with one (1) removed
12,500-gallon steel No. 4 fuel oil AST, one (1) removed 18,500-gallon steel No. 2
fuel oil AST, and one (1) active 2,000-gallon steel/carbon steel/iron diesel AST.

There is no reported evidence that suggests the adjacent PBS-AST/PBS-UST sites are
a significant environmental risk to the subject properties.
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Chemical Bulk Storage (CBS)

CBS database includes facilities storing hazardous substances listed in 6NYCRR Part
597 in aboveground tanks of 185-gallons or greater, and/or underground tanks of
any size. The EDR database report does not indicate leaks or releases associated with
registered CBS facilities. The one listed unspecified CBS site “400 Madison Avenue” is
located approximately 0.12 mile north-northeast of the subject properties and
hydraulically crossgradient with respect to groundwater flow. According to the
database the site is no longer active. No additional information is provided regarding
the listing on the CBS database. As such, there is no reported evidence that suggests
this listing is a significant environmental risk to the subject properties.

Major Qil Storage Facility (MOSF)

The Major Qil Storage Facilities (MOSF) database includes a list of onshore facilities or
vessels with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or more. The six (6)
MOSEF sites are summarized as follows:

> 390 Madison Ave-Comref 380 LLC, 390 Madison Avenue, located approximately
0.08 mile north and hydraulically crossgradient with respect to groundwater flow.

» Tank Barge Superior, 310 Madison Avenue, located approximately 0.12 mile
southwest and hydraulically crossgradient with respect to groundwater flow.

» M/V R.J Bushey, 500 Fifth Avenue, located approximately 0.14 mile southwest and
hydraulically crossgradient with respect to groundwater flow.

> Mobil Mt. Vernon, 150 East 42" Street, located approximately 0.25 mile south-
southeast and hydraulically downgradient with respect to groundwater flow.

» M/V George Whitlock, 1185 Avenue of the Americas, located approximately 0.31
mile northwest and hydraulically crossgradient with respect to groundwater flow.

> Michelle F, 362 Fifth Avenue, located approximately 0.48 mile southwest and
hydraulically crossgradient with respect to groundwater flow.

Given the distances and hydraulically crossgradient and downgradient locations with
respect to groundwater flow, it is unlikely the above-listed MOSF facilities are a
significant environmental risk to the subject properties. Furthermore, there is a
potential for these MOSF listings to be administrative registrations given the absence
of major oil storage facilities within the general vicinity of the subject properties.

Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP)

The VCP was developed by New York to enhance private sector cleanup of brownfield
sites by enabling parties to remediate sites using private rather than public funds and
to reduce development pressures. The three (3) VCP sites are summarized as follows:

» One Vanderbilt, 10 Vanderbilt Avenue, located approximately 0.09 mile southeast

of the subject properties and hydraulically crossgradient with respect to
groundwater flow.
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> 11 East 515 Street, located approximately 0.31 mile north of the subject
properties and hydraulically crossgradient with respect to groundwater flow.

> 53 West 53™ Street, located approximately 0.49 mile north of the subject
properties and hydraulically crossgradient with respect to groundwater flow.

Given the distances and hydraulically crossgradient and downgradient locations with
respect to groundwater flow, it is unlikely the above-listed VCP sites are a significant

environmental risk to the subject properties.

Spills Incidents Database (NYSPILLS)

The NYSPILLS databases contain information regarding spills reported to the
NYSDEC, including chemical and petroleum spills incidents. The NYSPILLS database
includes spills active as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.
Sixty-five of the 66 listed NYSPILLs were issued letters of no further action by the
NYSDEC, and there is no evidence that any of these listings represent a significant
environmental risk to the subject properties. In addition, five (5) of the 66 listed
NYSPILLS sites are located adjacent to the subject properties. The five (5) adjacent
and one (1) active NYSPILLS sites are summarized as follows:

> NYSDEC Spill No. 00-10574, Grand Central Station -NYCT, #7 Line, Track C2, Col
57, located adjacent to the south and hydraulically crossgradient with respect to
groundwater flow. According to the EDR database report, this spill case was
opened December 20, 2000 due to discharge of oil though the walls of the #7
subway line tube. According to the EDR database report the spill is actively being
remediated by workers utilizing mops and absorbent pads. It should be noted
that the spill remains active. Although crossgradient of the subject properties,
due to the close proximity and ongoing (open) spill issue since 2000, this site
presents an environmental risk to the subject properties; thus, it is a REC for the
subject properties.

» NYSDEC Spill No. 00-06666, Manhole #50248, Madison Avenue and East 45
Street, located adjacent to the north-northwest and hydraulically crossgradient
with respect to groundwater flow. According to the EDR database report, this
spill case was opened September 5, 2000 due to an equipment failure of a feeder
joint releasing one gallon of dielectric fluid that mixed with 100 gallons of water.
According to the EDR database report, the spill was remediated utilizing a pump
truck removing 20 gallons of water/oil and the feeder joint was replaced. As such,
the NYSDEC issued a letter of no further action on August 23, 2002; however,
cleanup does not meet standards. Given the minimal quantity released and the
crossgradient location of same, it is unlikely this site presents a significant
environmental risk to the subject properties.

» NYSDEC Spill No. 15-01047, Vault #8341, 52 East 44'" Street, located adjacent to

the southwest and hydraulically crossgradient with respect to groundwater flow.
According to the EDR database report, this spill case was opened April 30, 2015
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due to 10 gallons of oil found atop of 50 gallons of water. According to the EDR
database report, the spill was remediated by Con Edison and the original source
was a unit in the adjoining vault. The NYSDEC issued a letter of no further action
on May 14, 2015; however, cleanup does not meet standards. Given the minimal
quantity released and the crossgradient location of same, it is unlikely this site
presents a significant environmental risk to the subject properties.

NYSDEC Spill No. 15-01044, In Front of Vault #9542, 52 East 44t Street, located
adjacent to the southwest and hydraulically crossgradient with respect to
groundwater flow. According to the EDR database report, this spill case was
opened April 29, 2015 due to 50 gallons of transformer fluid identified on top of
100 gallons of water. According to the EDR database report Con Ed removed the
transformer and remediated the spill. As such the NYSDEC issued a letter of no
further action on October 24, 2016; however, cleanup does not meet standards.
However, given the crossgradient location, it is unlikely this site presents a
significant environmental risk to the subject properties.

NYSDEC Spill No. 10-05321, Construction site, 47 East 44% Street, located
adjacent to the southwest and hydraulically downgradient with respect to
groundwater flow. According to the EDR database report, this spill case was
opened August 11, 2010 due to an unknown source of petroleum. According to
the EDR database report, during construction activities approximately five-gallons
of heavy petroleum product was identified approximately 42 feet below grade
surface. According to the EDR database report, the contractor remediated the
spill within their scope of work and the NYSDEC issued a letter of no further
action on May 14, 2015; however, cleanup does not meet standards. Given the
proximate location to the subject properties, same represents a REC for the
subject properties.

NYSDEC Spill No. 99-12831, Roosevelt Hotel, 45 East 45™ Street, located adjacent
to the north and hydraulically crossgradient with respect to groundwater flow.
According to the EDR database report, this spill case was opened February 10,
2000 due to the release of approximately 200-gallons of No. 4 fuel oil into the
tank room. The NYSDEC issued a letter of no further action on March 4, 2003;
however, cleanup does not meet standards. Based upon the closure of the spill
incident and the hydraulically crossgradient location, it is unlikely this site
presents a significant environmental risk to the subject properties.

Facility and Manifest Database (MANIFEST)

The MANIFEST databases provide information on hazardous waste shipments and the
generators of such shipments, as well as tracking the waste transported and listing
the waste disposal facility. Seven hundred twenty-two of the of the 739 MANIFEST
sites listed in the database report are not located adjacent to the subject properties,
and there is no reported evidence that suggests these sites are a significant
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environmental risk to the subject properties. The 17 adjacent MANIFEST sites are
summarized as follows:

>

40

Con Edison Vault: 7999, 32 East 45t Street, located adjacent to the northeast of
the subject properties and hydraulically downgradient with respect to
groundwater flow direction. This site is listed two times on the EDR database
report and was previously summarized under its RCRA database listing. As
previously indicated, it is unlikely that this site presents a significant
environmental risk to the subject properties.

Bank of America C.O Lasalle Partner, 335 Madison Avenue, located adjacent to
the south and hydraulically downgradient / crossgradient with respect to
groundwater flow. This site was previously summarized under its RCRA database
listing. As previously indicated, it is unlikely that this site presents a significant
environmental risk to the subject properties.

Jones Lang Lasalle, 335 Madison Avenue — Loading Dock, located adjacent to the
south of the subject properties and hydraulically crossgradient with respect to
groundwater flow. This site was previously summarized under its RCRA database
listing. As previously indicated, it is unlikely that this site presents a significant
environmental risk to the subject properties.

Bell Atlantic - NY, 45 Street and Madison Avenue, located adjacent to the north-
northwest of the subject properties and hydraulically upgradient/crossgradient
with respect to groundwater flow direction. This site is previously summarized
under its RCRA database listing. As previously indicated, it is unlikely that this
site presents a significant environmental risk to the subject properties.

Con Edison, Madison Ave and 45™ Street, located adjacent to the northwest of
the subject properties and hydraulically crossgradient with respect to
groundwater flow direction. Based upon the information provided in the EDR
database report, it is unlikely that this site represents a significant environmental
risk to the subject properties.

Con Edison Vault: 8341, 52 E 44" Street, located adjacent to the south and
hydraulically crossgradient with respect to groundwater flow. This site is
previously summarized under its RCRA database listing. As previously indicated,
it is unlikely that this site presents a significant environmental risk to the subject
properties.

Con Edison Vault: 9542, 52 E 44" Street, located adjacent to the south and
hydraulically crossgradient with respect to groundwater flow. As previously
indicated, it is unlikely that this site presents a significant environmental risk to
the subject properties.
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Con Edison, 52 East 44t Street, located adjacent to the southwest of the subject
properties and hydraulically crossgradient with respect to groundwater flow
direction. According to the EDR database report, this facility is responsible for the
generation and shipment of unspecified waste in 2014. Based upon this
information, it is unlikely that this site represents a significant environmental risk
to the subject properties.

Con Edison, 52 East 44 Street, located adjacent to the southwest of subject
properties and hydraulically crossgradient with respect to groundwater flow
direction. According to the EDR database report, this facility is responsible for the
generation and two shipments of unspecified waste in 2015. Based upon this
information, it is unlikely that this site represents a significant environmental risk
to the subject properties.

Con Edison, 52 East 44t Street, located adjacent to the southwest of the subject
properties and hydraulically crossgradient with respect to groundwater flow
direction. According to the EDR database report, this facility is responsible for the
generation and two shipments of unspecified waste in 2015. Based upon this
information, it is unlikely that this site represents a significant environmental risk
to the subject properties.

Speed Graphics Inc., 342 Madison Avenue, located adjacent to the west-
southwest, beyond Madison Avenue, and hydraulically crossgradient with respect
to groundwater flow. As previously indicated, it is unlikely that this site presents a
significant environmental risk to the subject properties.

350 Madison Properties, 350 Madison Avenue, located adjacent to the west of
the subject properties and hydraulically upgradient with respect to groundwater
flow direction. This site is previously summarized under its RCRA database listing.
As previously indicated, it is unlikely that this site presents a significant
environmental risk to the subject properties.

Con Edison Service Box: 50239, 350 Madison Avenue, located adjacent to the
west-northwest of the subject properties and hydraulically upgradient with
respect to groundwater flow direction. This site is previously summarized under
its RCRA database listing. As previously indicated, it is unlikely that this site
presents a significant environmental risk to the subject properties.

Con Edison Vault: 227, 41 East 45t Street, located adjacent to the east of the
subject properties and hydraulically downgradient with respect to groundwater
flow direction. This site is previously summarized under its RCRA database listing.
As previously indicated, it is unlikely that this site presents a significant
environmental risk to the subject properties.

Con Edison Vault: 775, 41 East 45t Street, located adjacent to the east of the
subject properties and hydraulically downgradient with respect to groundwater
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flow direction. This site is previously summarized under its RCRA database listing.
As previously indicated, it is unlikely that this site presents a significant
environmental risk to the subject properties.

Con Edison Service Box: 50239, 350 Madison Avenue, located adjacent to the
south and hydraulically crossgradient with respect to groundwater flow. This site
is previously summarized under its RCRA database listing. As previously
indicated, it is unlikely that this site presents a significant environmental risk to
the subject properties.

Con Edison, 342 Madison Avenue, located adjacent to the south and hydraulically
crossgradient with respect to groundwater flow. According to the EDR database
report, this facility is responsible for the generation and shipment of unspecified
waste in 2014. Based upon this information, it is unlikely that this site represents a
significant environmental risk to the subject properties.

E DESIGNATION (E-Des)

The E-Des database contains a listing of lots with an “E” designation on the New York
City Zoning Maps for potential hazardous material contamination, air and/or noise
quality impacts. Nineteen of the 24 E-Des sites listed in the EDR database report are
not located adjacent to the subject properties, and there is no reported evidence that
suggests these sites are a significant environmental risk to the subject properties.
The three adjacent E-Des sites are summarized as follows:

>
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352 Madison Avenue, located adjacent to the west of the subject properties and
hydraulically upgradient with respect to groundwater flow. According to the
database, this site is subject to the hazmat air and noise protocols and was
designated under E-408, effective as of August 2017. According to the EDR
database report, this site has not been remediated. Based upon this information,
it is unlikely that this facility represents a significant environmental risk to the
subject properties.

346 Madison Avenue, located adjacent to the west of the subject properties and
hydraulically upgradient with respect to groundwater flow. According to the
database, this site is subject to the hazmat air and noise protocols and was
designated under E-408, effective as of August 2017. According to the EDR
database report, this site has not been remediated. Based upon this information,
it is unlikely that this facility represents a significant environmental risk to the
subject properties.

360 Madison Avenue, located adjacent to the west of the subject properties and
hydraulically upgradient with respect to groundwater flow. According to the
database, this site is subject to the hazmat air and noise protocols and was
designated under E-408, effective as of August 2017. According to the EDR
database report, this site has not been remediated. Based upon this information,
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it is unlikely that this facility represents a significant environmental risk to the
subject properties.

Registered Drycleaning Facilities (DRYCLEANERS)

Two DRYCLEANERS sites were listed in the database report. The one (1)
DRYCLEANERS site is not located adjacent or hydraulically upgradient to the subject
properties. No violations are noted for the listed dry cleaning facilities, and it is
unlikely that the site presents a significant environmental risk to the subject
properties.

There were no additional NYS database listings in the EDR database report.

Given the numerous database listings, NYSDEC spill incidents and petroleum bulk
storage registries associated with the adjacent and surrounding properties, and given
the presence of Grand Central Terminal proximate to the east of the subject
properties, there is a potential for subsurface impacts, including soil, groundwater
and soil vapor impacts beneath the subject properties. Same represents a REC.

5.3 Tribal Records and EDR Proprietary

Databases
Listing Name or Database . . Search Subjec.t No.. o.f Sites
Agency Searched Abbreviation Distance properties within the
Listed? Search Radius
USGS Indian Reservations IRESERVE 1.0 mile No 0
Indian Reservation - Leaking .
ILTANK . I N
USGS Underground Storage Tanks > 0.5 mile ° 0
USGS Indian Reservation - Registered UST 0.25 mile No 0
Underground Storage Tanks
USGS Indian Reservation ~ Open 10D 0.25 mile No 0
Dump Inventory Sites
USGS Indian Reservation — Vgluntary VCP 0.5 mile No 0
Cleanup Program Sites
EDR Manufactured Gas Plants MGP 1.0 mile No 4
EDR Historical Auto Stations HAS 0.125 mile No 11
EDR Historical Cleaners HCL 0.125 mile No 1

The subject properties are not listed on any of the databases listed above.
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Manufactured Gas Plants (MGP)

The EDR Proprietary MGP database includes records of coal gas plants compiled by
EDR's researchers. MGPs were used in the United States from the 1900s to 1950s to
produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale
oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant
amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar,
sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and
the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of
directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as continuous
source of soil and groundwater contamination. The four MGP sites are summarized
as follows:

» New Amsterdam Gas Co.- 15t Avenue between East 42 Street and 40™" Street,
located approximately 0.58 mile southeast and hydraulically crossgradient with
respect to groundwater flow.

» Con Edison-East 39t Street Works MGP, East 39t Street — East 42" Street,
located approximately 0.591 mile southeast and hydraulically crossgradient with
respect to groundwater flow.

» Con Edison - West 58 Street Station MGP, 11t" Avenue between West 58 Street
and West 59" Street, located approximately 0.76 mile north and hydraulically
crossgradient with respect to groundwater flow.

» Con Edison - East 32" Street Station MGP, East 32" — East 33™ Streets, located
approximately 0.811 mile south-southeast and hydraulically downgradient with
respect to groundwater flow.

Given the distances and hydraulically crossgradient locations with respect to
groundwater flow, it is unlikely the above-listed MGP facilities are a significant

environmental risk to the subject properties.

US Historical Auto Stations (HAS)

The US Historical Auto Stations (HAS) database is EDR's listing of potential gas
station/filling station/service station sites. The categories reviewed included, but
were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile
repair, auto service station, service station, etc. The database falls within a category
of information EDR classifies as “"High Risk Historical Records.” These records present
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically
create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches. None of the 11 listed HAS site are located adjacent to the subject
properties, and there is no evidence in the EDR database report that suggests these
sites present a significant environmental risk to the subject properties.
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US Historical Cleaners

The US Historical Cleaners (HCL) database contains a listing of potential drycleaner
sites. This database falls within EDR's category of information classified as “High Risk
Historical Records.” The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to dry
cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. The one (1)
listed HCL site is not located adjacent to the subject properties, and there is no
evidence in the EDR database report that suggests this site presents a significant
environmental risk to the subject properties.

There are no additional tribal database listings provided in the EDR report.

______________________________________________________________|
5.4 Orphan Site Summary

Orphan sites are those sites where due to poor or inadequate address information
the location of the property cannot be determined sufficiently for it to be included on
the radius map. However, sites with similar street names or zip codes are
summarized in the database report as these sites may present environmental risks to
the subject properties. The Orphan Summary identified ten sites with inadequate
address information. Based on a review of the Orphan Summary and available
address information, it was determined that the listed sites are not located adjacent
to the subject properties and are unlikely to present a significant environmental
concern.

45 Regulatory Agency Database Search



6.0

Site Reconnaissance

______________________________________________________________|
6.1 Site Inspection

VHB representative Bryan Murty visually inspected the subject properties on April 26,
2016 and July 8, 2020. The subject properties consist of three (3) contiguous parcels
located on the east side of Madison Avenue that total approximately 0.51-acre. The.
The subject properties occupy the entire western portions of the block to the west of
Vanderbilt Avenue and contain frontage along Madison Avenue to the west, East 44t
Street to the south and East 45™ Street to the north. A brief summary of the current
occupancy and property use associated with each respective parcel is provided,
below:

341 Madison Avenue — Lot 24

Lot 24 is improved with a 19-story vacant commercial building with ground floor
retail storefronts. The two ground floor storefronts are vacant with one fronting along
Madison Avenue and the other along East 44 Street. The remaining portions of the
first floor consist of a security and two passenger elevator foyers that are accessible
from Madison Avenue and East 44t Street. Vacant commercial office space occupies
the floors two-through-19.

345 Madison Avenue — Lot 23

Lot 23 is improved with a 15-story vacant commercial building with one ground floor
retail tenant that fronts solely along Madison Avenue. The ground floor retail tenant
is vacant and was most recently occupied by a Johnston & Murphy clothing store.
The remaining portions of the first floor consist of a security and passenger elevator
foyer that is accessible from Madison Avenue. Vacant commercial office space
occupies floors two-through-15.
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347 Madison Avenue — Lot 48

Lot 48 is improved with a 20-story vacant commercial building with two ground floor
retail tenants that front along Madison Avenue and East 45t Street. Two vacant
storefronts are present. A vacant storefront fronting along Madison Avenue is
present that was most recently occupied by a J.Crew clothing store. The second
vacant storefront contains frontage along East 45 Street to the north and was most
recently occupied by a COSI coffee shop and bistro. The remaining portions of the
first floor consist of a security and passenger elevator foyer and connecting corridor
that provides access to the COSI retail tenant and the adjacent building to the east. A
pedestrian passage that connects underground to Grand Central Terminal is present
in the foyer. The building was formerly utilized as the MTA Headquarters. However,
office space on the upper floors is currently vacant.

6.2 Surrounding Land Use

North: The Roosevelt Hotel with ground-floor retail located to the north of East 45t
Street, followed by commercial office buildings and high rises of similar uses.

South: A commercial office building with ground floor retail located to the south
along East 44t Street, followed by commercial office buildings and high rises
of similar uses.

East: A ventilation building is currently under construction adjacent to the east that
contains frontage along East 44t Street to the south, associated with the
MTA East Side Access project. The Yale Club and a commercial office
building are also adjacent to the east that contain frontage along Vanderbilt
Avenue. The MetLife Building and Grand Central Terminal are present further
east.

West: A commercial office building with ground floor retail located to the west
across Madison Avenue, followed by commercial office buildings and high
rises of similar uses.

|
6.3 Interviews

VHB was accompanied by Mr. Rolando Moronta of the Engineering Department of
property management during the April 26, 2016 visual inspection. Mr. Moronta
indicated that the buildings located at the subject properties are heated via steam
provided by ConEdison. Mr. Moronta indicated that there are no petroleum storage
tanks located at the subject properties, with the exception of rooftop diesel-fired
emergency backup generators located on Lot 23. VHB was accompanied by Mr.
Bernie Woods, Chief Engineer during the July 8, 2020 visual inspection. Mr. Woods
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indicated that the subject properties have remained in similar condition since the
previous 2016 visual inspection. Additional pertinent statements made by Mr.
Moronta are included throughout this Phase | ESA.

VHB personnel also spoke with Mr. Stephen Pirrelli, Deputy Director of Facility
Operations and Support for the MTA during the April 26, 2016 visual inspection. Mr.
Pirrelli indicated that there are no current or historic rail tracks that traverse the
subject properties that are associated with Grand Central Terminal or MTA subway
lines.

______________________________________________________________|
6.4 Summary of Environmental Site Features

6.4.1 Hazardous Materials Handling, Storage
and Disposal

Flammable liquids storage was observed in red marked cabinets located within the
basement areas of Lot 48 (a.k.a. 347 Madison Avenue). In addition, maintenance
products, including paints, thinners, cleaners and other items were observed within
designated maintenance shops located throughout the basements of the buildings.
Pallets of building maintenance supplies were also observed to be staged on the
second floor of the former MTA Headquarter building (Lot No. 48). Furthermore,
although not observed, it is likely that toners, office maintenance supplies and other
such items exist throughout the building in association with former commercial
operations. Observed items were noted to be in good condition, with no evidence of
leaks or release. The presence of these items do not represent a significant
environmental risk. However, same should be removed and disposed in accordance
with applicable regulations prior to any potential renovation and/or redevelopment.

No local, State or federal database listings, including chemical bulk storage registries,
or other records were identified for the subject properties during the course of this
Phase | ESA that would suggest the bulk storage of hazardous materials and large
scale generation of hazardous waste at the subject properties.

6.4.2 Underground and Aboveground Storage
Tanks

According to a representatives of the subject properties, the buildings located at the
subject properties are currently heated via ConEd steam that services each building
from mains located along adjacent roadways, and that no fuel oil tanks/boiler
systems are present within each building.

There is currently no active natural gas service to the subject properties. Natural gas
was previously provided to Lot 48 and is associated with cooking purposes in
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association with the former COSI bistro restaurant tenant. Natural gas service was
also formerly provided to Lot 23. There is currently no natural gas service on Lot 24.

Two rooftop diesel-fired emergency backup generators are located on Lot 23.
According to representatives of the subject properties, the diesel generators have a
reported capacity of 250 gallons each, and service the building on Lot 23. VHB
observed the rooftop generators to be in good condition, with no evidence of leaks
or releases. The presence of the rooftop generators do not represent a significant
environmental risk. However, the contents of the generator should be removed from
the site in accordance with applicable regulations prior to any potential site
redevelopment. Site representatives further indicated that the building located on
Lot 48 was formerly provided emergency backup power from Grand Central Terminal
but no longer maintains an active connection to this system. No backup emergency
power is provided to Lot 24.

No additional evidence of petroleum storage tanks (i.e., fill ports and/or vent pipes)
were identified at the subject properties during the visual inspection. Furthermore,
no local, State or federal database listings, including petroleum bulk storage registries
or other records were identified for the subject properties during the course of this
Phase | ESA that would suggest the presence of additional petroleum USTs and/or
ASTs.

6.4.3 Utilities and Sanitary and Stormwater
Disposal Facilities

Utilities Provided to the Site

» Electricity is provided via underground distribution lines

» Telephone is provided via underground distribution lines

» No active natural gas service is provided to the subject properties. Natural gas is
available via underground distribution lines

Sanitary and Stormwater Disposal Systems

» The subject properties are serviced by the New York City municipal sewer system
» Stormwater runoff discharges into curbside storm drains located along East 44t
Street to the south, Madison Avenue to the west, and East 45t Street to the

north.

Water Supply

» Potable water is provided to the subject properties by the NYCDEP
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6.4.4 Underground Injection Control Program-
Regulated Site Features

Underground injection wells are regulated by the UIC Program under the authority of
Part C of the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) (42 U.S.C. 300h et seq.). The SDWA is
designed to protect the quality of drinking water in the United States, and Part C
specifically mandates the regulation of underground injection fluids through wells.
The USEPA has promulgated a series of UIC regulations under this authority. Recent
applicable revisions to UIC regulations were published in the State Implementation
Guide - Revisions to the Underground Injection Control Regulations for Class V
Injection Wells, September 2000. This document specifically addresses Class V
injection wells, which include on-site wastewater disposal features such as drywells,
cesspools and in-situ drains. The USEPA issued a Notice of Final Determination for
Class V wells; Final Rule on June 7, 2002. With the exception of motor vehicle waste
disposal wells and large-capacity cesspools, Class V wells are “authorized by rule” (40
CFR 144.24) and may inject non-hazardous waste as long as the following criteria are
met:

» The injection does not endanger underground sources of drinking water 40 CFR
144.12)
» The well owners or operators submit basic inventory information (40 CFR 144.26)

The USEPA may, at its discretion, require the owner or operator of any well
authorized by rule to submit information for review to determine if a well may be
endangering an underground source of drinking water.

Sanitary wastes generated at the subject properties discharge into the New York City
municipal sewer system. No on-site sanitary systems were identified during the visual
inspection.

Stormwater runoff generated at the subject properties discharges into curbside storm
drains located along East 44t Street to the south, Madison Avenue to the west, and
East 45% Street to the north.

Condensate floor drains were observed throughout the basement utility areas of the
subject properties. According to representatives of the subject properties, all floor
drains are piped into sump pits located within the basements of the subject
properties. All condensate drainage are subsequently pumped from their respective
sump pits into the New York City municipal sewer system.

No structures subject to the UIC program were observed at the subject properties
during the visual inspection.
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6.4.5 Potable Water Supply and On-Site Wells

Potable water is provided to the surrounding properties by a municipal water source
(NYCDEP). No on-site potable water wells, active or inactive, or groundwater
monitoring wells were observed on the subject properties during the visual
inspection. Furthermore, there are no public water supply wells within one mile of
the subject properties.

6.4.6 Polychlorinated Biphenyls

Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) were used until 1978 and are a group of
compounds formed by the chlorination of biphenyl. PCBs have extremely high
physical and chemical stabilities which led to their being used in many applications,
including heat transfer fluids, hydraulic fluids, and dielectrics. PCBs are often found in
transformers, capacitors and hydraulic systems. PCBs were also added as a plasticizer
in caulking used to seal joints between masonry units and around windows, in
addition to other building materials such as paints, mastics, sealants, adhesives, and
specialty coatings. According to the USEPA PCBs were used in buildings primarily
between 1950 and 1980.

Electrical equipment containing PCBs are still in use and can pose a serious health
hazard if fluids come in direct contact with humans, soil or groundwater. Fires
involving electrical equipment containing PCBs can cause the material to be
dispersed over a large area and potentially expose many people to a health risk.
Because of the health hazard associated with PCBs, they are regulated under the
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA).

No transformers were observed at the subject properties during the visual inspection.
However, several grated ConEd vaults were observed within the sidewalks along
Madison Avenue, which have the potential to be equipped with transformers that
provide electric service to the subject properties.

Lot 48 features 10 elevators (seven passenger elevators, one small freight elevator,
one maintenance elevator and one mail room elevator). The freight elevator
associated with Lot 48 was observed to be hydraulically driven. VHB observed the
associated mechanical room in the basement of the building on Lot 48 and noted all
hydraulic equipment to be in good condition with no visual evidence of release.
Based upon the relatively new condition of the hydraulic equipment observed, there
is minimal potential for hydraulic fluids associated with this elevator to contain PCBs.
The remaining elevators associated with Lot 48 were observed to be cable operated.
Lot 23 features three elevators (two passenger elevators and one freight elevator).
Lot 24 features three elevators (two passenger elevators and one freight elevator).
VHB accessed and observed mechanical rooms within Lots 23 and 24 and observed
all elevators within the on-site buildings to be cable-operated. As such, it is unlikely
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that any PCB-containing hydraulic fluids are present in associated with the respective
elevators.

Fluorescent light fixtures were observed throughout the building spaces. Given the
ages of the buildings, there is a potential for ballasts associated with same to be
contain PCBs. Furthermore, given the ages of the buildings, there is a potential for
building materials (i.e., window caulking, mastics, etc.) to contain PCBs. PCBs are
subject to federal disposal restrictions and should be dealt with prior to any potential
renovation and/or demolition.

6.4.7 Debris, Dumping and Surficial Staining

No significant debris, dumping or surficial staining was observed within the basement
or common areas of the subject properties during the visual inspection. Commercial
tenant and maintenance storage areas were identified in the basements of the on-site
buildings. No representation could be made with respect to the office spaces on the
upper floors, as access to these portions of the subject properties was not feasible.

Solid waste generated at the subject properties are removed by a municipal or
private carrier. No RECs were identified in association with solid waste generation.

6.4.8 Stressed Vegetation

No stressed vegetation was present at the time of inspection.

6.4.9 Fill Materials

Based on a review of historical Sanborn maps, Lot 48 was previously improved with a
six-story building that occupied the majority of the parcel and was previously utilized
as an athletic club as early as 1890. At that time, Lot 23 was improved with two (2)
four-story buildings (likely mixed-use) that occupied portions of the parcels with
frontage along Madison Avenue. Also, at this time, Lot 24 was improved with a three-
story and partial four-story (likely mixed-use) building that occupied the entire parcel.
Based upon indications on the 1929 historical Sanborn maps, Lot 48 was improved
with the existing building circa 1918, Lot 23 was improved with the existing building
circa 1921 and Lot 24 was improved with the existing building circa 1925. The subject
properties have remained of similar configuration since the development.

Given the presence of existing full basements within the on-site buildings, any
potential demolition debris or fill material associated with the former on-site
buildings identified in previous Sanborn maps would have likely been removed as
part of construction of the current buildings during their respective redevelopment

52 Site Reconnaissance



year(s). As such, the former presence of on-site buildings on the subject properties
do not represent a significant environmental risk.

Notwithstanding the above, soils in New York City are typically classified as “urban
fill” with the potential to be impacted based on the grading activities prior to
development. Given these conditions, there is a potential for urban fill to be present
at the subject properties and is considered a BER.

6.4.10 Soil Vapor Migration and
Encroachment

VHB conducted a Tier 1 vapor encroachment screen in accordance with ASTM E2600-
10 Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real
Estate Transactions. The ASTM E2600-10 guidance provides, “...practical guidance and
a useful process for conducting a vapor encroachment screen (VES) on a property parcel
involved in a real estate transaction in the United States of America with respect to
chemicals of concern (COC) that may migrate as vapors onto a property as a result of
contaminated soil and groundwater on or near the property.”

The goal of the VES, as established by the ASTM E2600-10 is to, "...identify a vapor
encroachment condition (VEC) which is the presence of likely presence of COC vapors in
the sub-surface of the target property caused by the release of vapors from
contaminated soil or groundwater either on or near the target property..."

The Tier 1 screening included a review of the following:

» Available regulatory data (i.e. historical aerial photographs, historical Sanborn
maps and the EDR database report [see Section 5.0]).

» A review of municipal records, including NYSDEC spill records.

» Current and historical usage of the subject properties and surrounding areas.

» Depth to groundwater and groundwater flow direction in the vicinity of the
subject properties.

» Soil characteristics in the vicinity of the subject properties.

» Preferential pathways.

» Current remedial status of any contaminated properties.

Based upon a review of the above-listed sources, given the numerous database
listings, including NYSDEC spill incidents and petroleum bulk storage registries, and
the presence of Grand Central Terminal proximate to the east, there is a potential for
vapor migration beneath the subject properties. As such, a VEC cannot be ruled out
at the subject properties.
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Non-Scope Considerations

7.1 Radon

Radon is a colorless, radioactive, inert gas formed by the decay of radium and may be
present in soils and rocks containing granite, shale, phosphate and pitchblende. The
USEPA's Map of Radon Zones for New York State, September 1993, indicates that
Manhattan is not a radon risk area. The EDR report provides information from the
NYSDOH radon survey which indicates that 114 radon tests have been conducted in
New York County. Test results indicate average radon concentrations of 2.07 pCi/L.

Additional data (October 2019) obtained from the NYSDOH indicates that 124
basement radon tests have been conducted in New York County, with an average
radon basement concentration of 2.07 pCi/L. Based on these data, radon does not
likely represent an environmental concern.

7.2 Lead-Based Paint

In 1978, the U.S. Product Safety Commission issued a ban on paints or surface
coatings that contain greater than 0.06 percent lead. Painted surfaces observed
within the accessible portions of the subject properties were observed to be in fair
condition, with minor evidence of chipping and peeling. The lead contents of the
paints are unknown. However, based upon the ages of the buildings, the potential
exists for LBP to be present. Same represents a BER for the subject properties.

______________________________________________________________|
7.3 Asbestos-Containing Materials

Asbestos is the name given to a group of fibrous silicate minerals, typically those of
the serpentine group. The tensile strength, flexibility, and non-flammability of
asbestos have led to many uses including structural materials, brake linings,
insulation, and pipe manufacture. Asbestos is of concern as an air pollutant because
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when inhaled it may cause asbestosis, mesothelioma, and bronchogenic carcinoma. In
1989, the USEPA announced regulations that would phase out most uses of asbestos
by 1996.

As part of the visual inspection, a visual survey was conducted of accessible areas for
the presence of suspect ACM. Suspect ACM pipe insulation and roofing materials
were observed within the basements and building rooftops during the visual
inspection. Given the ages of the buildings, there is a potential for ACM to be
present in pipe insulation, roofing and other building materials. Same represents a
BER for the subject properties.

7.4 Wetlands

According to the NYSDEC Freshwater Wetlands Maps, there are no NYSDEC-
regulated freshwater wetlands exist on or adjacent to the subject properties. Further,
there are no NYSDEC regulated Freshwater Wetlands within one mile of the subject
properties.

Tidal wetlands line much of the salt water shore, bays, inlets, canals, and estuaries of
Long Island and New York City, and Westchester County. The tidal wetlands
regulations apply anywhere tidal inundation occurs on a daily, monthly or
intermittent basis, including but not exclusively within the salt wedge. Vegetation in
intertidal areas beyond the range of the salt wedge is classified as coastal fresh
marsh. In accordance with the New York State Tidal Wetlands Land Use Regulations
(6 NYCRR Part 661), sixteen wetland categories are defined in the regulations.
Coastal and tidal fresh water wetlands categories are identified by the presence of a
tide and the types of vegetation present. The categories of wetlands and the
restrictions placed on activities in and around them are defined in detail in 6 NYCRR
Part 661. VHB reviewed the NYSDEC Tidal Wetlands Maps available online at
http://twi.ligis.org. The NYSDEC Tidal Wetlands Map (No. 586-510) showing the
subject and surrounding properties indicate the nearest tidal wetlands are located
approximately 0.66 mile east and re associated with the East River. These wetlands
are classified as Littoral Zone (LZ) tidal wetlands. According to the NYSDEC, LZ
wetlands are defined as the tidal wetland zone that includes all lands under tidal
waters of six feet or less in depth at mean low water that are not included in any
other category.

Potential federal wetlands were identified from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
(FWS) Wetlands Mapper software and National Wetlands Inventory indicates that the
nearest mapped wetlands located approximately 0.66 mile east of the subject
properties and are associated with the East River. These wetlands are classified as
E1UBL wetlands, which are defined as subtidal estuarine water bodies with
unconsolidated bottoms, which are permanently flooded.
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Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs)
were reviewed to determine if the subject properties are located within the 100-year
or 500-year flood zones. The FIRM showing the subject properties (No.
3664970088F) indicates that the subject properties are located outside the 100-year
and 500-year flood zones. This indicates that there is a minimal risk of flooding at
the subject properties.

______________________________________________________________|
7.5 Mold and Water Damage

Concern about indoor exposure to mold has been increasing as the public becomes
aware that exposure to mold can cause a variety of health effects and symptoms,
including allergic reactions. Molds can be found almost anywhere; they can grow on
virtually any organic substance, as long as moisture and oxygen are present. There
are molds that can grow on wood, paper, carpet, foods, sheetrock, plaster and
insulation. When excessive moisture accumulates in buildings or on building
materials, mold growth will often occur, particularly if the moisture problem remains
undiscovered or unaddressed.

As part of this assessment, a visual inspection was conducted for the presence of

water damage and odors, indicative of the potential for mold growth. No visible or
olfactory evidence of mold or mildew was observed during the visual inspection.
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Findings

This document is a Phase | ESA prepared to determine evidence of RECs, CRECs,
HRECs and BERs in connection with three (3) commercial properties located on the
east side of Madison Avenue, between East 44" Street to the south and East 45"
Street to the north in the Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, New York. The
subject properties are identified by the street addresses of 341, 345 and 347 Madison
Avenue, and as Borough 1 - Block 1279 — Lot Nos. 24, 23 and 48, respectively on the
NYC tax maps. The subject properties have a topographic elevation of approximately
59 feet above amsl. The subject properties are relatively flat with the general
topographic gradient sloping downward to the east. Depth to groundwater is
estimated to be less than 59 feet bgs. As the subject properties are located at a high
point on Manhattan Island, groundwater flow is assumed to flow toward the nearest
surface water body. In this case, groundwater flow is expected to flow to the east,
toward the East River.

Site History and Current Property Uses

Based upon a review of municipal records, historical Sanborn maps and aerial
photographs, VHB was able to establish a history for the subject properties dating
back to 1890. According to historical Sanborn maps, Lot 48 was previously improved
with a six-story building that occupied the majority of the parcel and was previously
utilized as an athletic club as early as 1890. At that time, Lot 23 was improved with
two (2) four-story buildings (likely mixed-use) that occupied portions of the parcels
with frontage along Madison Avenue. Also, at that time, Lot 24 was improved with a
three-story and partial four-story (likely mixed-use) building that occupied the entire
parcel. Based upon indications on the 1929 historical Sanborn maps, Lot 48 was
improved with the existing building circa 1918, Lot 23 was improved with the existing
building circa 1921 and Lot 24 was improved with the existing building circa 1925.
The subject properties have remained of similar configuration since the development.

A brief summary of the current occupancy and property use associated with each
respective parcel is provided, below:
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341 Madison Avenue — Lot 24

Lot 24 is improved with a 19-story vacant commercial building with ground floor
retail storefronts. The two ground floor storefronts are vacant with one fronting along
Madison Avenue and the other along East 44" Street. The remaining portions of the
first floor consist of a security and two passenger elevator foyers that are accessible
from Madison Avenue and East 44t Street. Vacant commercial office space occupies
the floors two-through-19.

345 Madison Avenue — Lot 23

Lot 23 is improved with a 15-story vacant commercial building with one ground floor
retail tenant that fronts solely along Madison Avenue. The ground floor retail tenant
is vacant and was most recently occupied by a Johnston & Murphy clothing store.
The remaining portions of the first floor consist of a security and passenger elevator
foyer that is accessible from Madison Avenue. Vacant commercial office space
occupies floors two-through-15.

347 Madison Avenue — Lot 48

Lot 48 is improved with a 20-story vacant commercial building with two ground floor
retail tenants that front along Madison Avenue and East 45t Street. Two vacant
storefronts are present. A vacant storefront fronting along Madison Avenue is
present that was most recently occupied by a J.Crew clothing store. The second
vacant storefront contains frontage along East 45™ Street to the north and was most
recently occupied by a COSI coffee shop and bistro. The remaining portions of the
first floor consist of a security and passenger elevator foyer and connecting corridor
that provides access to the COSI retail tenant and the adjacent building to the east. A
pedestrian passage that connects underground to Grand Central Terminal is present
in the foyer. The building was formerly utilized as the MTA Headquarters. However,
office space on the upper floors is currently vacant.

EDR Database Report

A review of the EDR database report has revealed the subject properties were
identified on the RCRA-NonGen database for two separate listings under the names
“MTA Metro North Railroad” and “Con Ed-Metro North Railroad,” both listed for the
address 347 Madison Avenue. There are no unresolved violations associated the
subject properties listings on the RCRA-NonGen database, and there is no reported
evidence that suggests this listing represents a significant environmental risk. In
addition, no evidence of storage handling/disposal of these items were observed
during the visual inspection. Given the subject properties’ inclusion on the RCRA-
NonGen database, same were also listed on the MANIFEST and federal FINDS
databases. The subject properties were also identified on site-specific target property
databases searched in the EDR database report, including the ECHO, RAATS,
HISTRAATS databases, which were determined not to represent a significant
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environmental risk. However, it should be noted that all the database listings
attributed to the subject properties were identified in the EDR database report as
Metro North, which may indicate that the shipment of hazardous waste and other
relevant databases may be administratively addressed to the subject properties, but
may not have been directly generated at the site.

Given the numerous database listings, NYSDEC spill incidents and petroleum bulk
storage registries associated with the adjacent and surrounding properties, and given
the presence of Grand Central Terminal proximate to the east of the subject
properties, there is a potential for subsurface impacts, including soil, groundwater
and soil vapor impacts beneath the subject properties. Same represents a REC.

Site Reconnaissance

Flammable liquids storage was observed in red marked cabinets located within the
basement areas of Lot 48 (a.k.a. 347 Madison Avenue). In addition, maintenance
products, including paints, thinners, cleaners and other items were observed within
designated maintenance shops located throughout the basements of the buildings.
Pallets of building maintenance supplies were also observed to be staged on the
second floor of the former MTA Headquarter building (Lot No. 48). Furthermore,
although not observed, it is likely that toners, office maintenance supplies and other
such items exist throughout the building in association with former commercial
operations. Observed items were noted to be in good condition, with no evidence of
leaks or release. The presence of these items do not represent a significant
environmental risk. However, same should be removed and disposed in accordance
with applicable regulations prior to any potential renovation and/or redevelopment.

No local, State or federal database listings, including chemical bulk storage registries,
or other records were identified for the subject properties during the course of this
Phase | ESA that would suggest the bulk storage of hazardous materials and large
scale generation of hazardous waste at the subject properties.

According to representatives of the subject properties, the buildings located at the
subject properties are currently heated via ConEd steam that services each building
from mains located along adjacent roadways, and that no fuel oil tanks/boiler
systems are present within each building.

There is currently no active natural gas service to the subject properties. Natural gas
was previously provided to Lot 48 and is associated with cooking purposes in
association with the former COSI bistro restaurant tenant. Natural gas service was
also formerly provided to Lot 23. There is currently no natural gas service on Lot 24.

Two rooftop diesel-fired emergency backup generators are located on Lot 23.
According to representatives of the subject properties, the diesel generators have a
reported capacity of 250 gallons each, and service the building on Lot 23. VHB
observed the rooftop generators to be in good condition, with no evidence of leaks
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or releases. The presence of the rooftop generators do not represent a significant
environmental risk. However, the contents of the generator should be removed from
the site in accordance with applicable regulations prior to any potential site
redevelopment. Site representatives further indicated that the building located on
Lot 48 was formerly provided emergency backup power from Grand Central Terminal
but no longer maintains an active connection to this system. No backup emergency
power is provided to Lot 24.

No additional evidence of petroleum storage tanks (i.e., fill ports and/or vent pipes)
were identified at the subject properties during the visual inspection. Furthermore,
no local, State or federal database listings, including petroleum bulk storage registries
or other records were identified for the subject properties during the course of this
Phase | ESA that would suggest the presence of additional petroleum USTs and/or
ASTs.

Sanitary wastes generated at the subject properties discharge into the New York City
municipal sewer system. No on-site sanitary systems were identified during the visual
inspection.

Stormwater runoff generated at the subject properties discharges into curbside storm
drains located along East 44t Street to the south, Madison Avenue to the west, and
East 45 Street to the north.

Condensate floor drains were observed throughout the basement utility areas of the
subject properties. According to representatives of the subject properties, all floor
drains are piped into sump pits located within the basements of the subject
properties. All condensate drainage are subsequently pumped from their respective
sump pits into the New York City municipal sewer system.

No structures subject to the UIC program were observed at the subject properties
during the visual inspection.

No transformers were observed at the subject properties during the visual inspection.
However, several grated ConEd vaults were observed within the sidewalks along
Madison Avenue, which have the potential to be equipped with transformers that
provide electric service to the subject properties.

Lot 48 features 10 elevators (seven passenger elevators, one small freight elevator,
one maintenance elevator and one mail room elevator). The freight elevator
associated with Lot 48 was observed to be hydraulically driven. VHB observed the
associated mechanical room in the basement of the building on Lot 48 and noted all
hydraulic equipment to be in good condition with no visual evidence of release.
Based upon the relatively new condition of the hydraulic equipment observed, there
is minimal potential for hydraulic fluids associated with this elevator to contain PCBs.
The remaining elevators associated with Lot 48 were observed to be cable operated.
Lot 23 features three elevators (two passenger elevators and one freight elevator).
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Lot 24 features three elevators (two passenger elevators and one freight elevator).
VHB accessed and observed mechanical rooms within Lots 23 and 24 and observed
all elevators within the on-site buildings to be cable-operated. As such, it is unlikely
that any PCB-containing hydraulic fluids are present in associated with the respective
elevators.

Fluorescent light fixtures were observed throughout the building spaces. Given the
ages of the buildings, there is a potential for ballasts associated with same to be
contain PCBs. Furthermore, given the ages of the buildings, there is a potential for
building materials (i.e., window caulking, mastics, etc.) to contain PCBs. PCBs are
subject to federal disposal restrictions and should be dealt with prior to any potential
renovation and/or demolition.

No significant debris, dumping or surficial staining was observed within the basement
or common areas of the subject properties during the visual inspection. Commercial
tenant and maintenance storage areas were identified in the basements of the on-site
buildings. No representation could be made with respect to the office spaces on the
upper floors, as access to these portions of the subject properties was not feasible.

Solid waste generated at the subject properties are removed by a municipal or
private carrier. No RECs were identified in association with solid waste generation.

Based on a review of historical Sanborn maps, Lot 48 was previously improved with a
six-story building that occupied the majority of the parcel and was previously utilized
as an athletic club as early as 1890. At that time, Lot 23 was improved with two (2)
four-story buildings (likely mixed-use) that occupied portions of the parcels with
frontage along Madison Avenue. Also, at this time, Lot 24 was improved with a three-
story and partial four-story (likely mixed-use) building that occupied the entire parcel.
Based upon indications on the 1929 historical Sanborn maps, Lot 48 was improved
with the existing building circa 1918, Lot 23 was improved with the existing building
circa 1921 and Lot 24 was improved with the existing building circa 1925. The subject
properties have remained of similar configuration since the development.

Given the presence of existing full basements within the on-site buildings, any
potential demolition debris or fill material associated with the former on-site
buildings identified in previous Sanborn maps would have likely been removed as
part of construction of the current buildings during their respective redevelopment
year(s). As such, the former presence of on-site buildings on the subject properties
do not represent a significant environmental risk.

Notwithstanding the above, soils in New York City are typically classified as “urban
fill” with the potential to be impacted based on the grading activities prior to
development. Given these conditions, there is a potential for urban fill to be present
at the subject properties and is considered a BER.
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Based upon a review of the above-listed sources, given the numerous database
listings, including NYSDEC spill incidents and petroleum bulk storage registries, and
the presence of Grand Central Terminal proximate to the east, there is a potential for
vapor migration beneath the subject properties. As such, a VEC cannot be ruled out
at the subject properties.

Non-Scope Considerations

In 1978, the U.S. Product Safety Commission issued a ban on paints or surface
coatings that contain greater than 0.06 percent lead. Painted surfaces observed
within the accessible portions of the subject properties were observed to be in fair
condition, with minor evidence of chipping and peeling. The lead contents of the
paints are unknown. However, based upon the ages of the buildings, the potential
exists for LBP to be present. Same represents a BER for the subject properties.

As part of the visual inspection, a visual survey was conducted of accessible areas for
the presence of suspect ACM. Suspect ACM pipe insulation and roofing materials
were observed within the basements and building rooftops during the visual
inspection. Given the ages of the subject buildings, there is a potential for ACM to be
present in pipe insulation, roofing and other building materials. Same represents a
BER for the subject properties.

The subject property does not appear in any additional listings, databases or
registries of Superfund sites, hazardous waste treatment facilities, petroleum bulk
storage/spill sites, known or suspected hazardous waste disposal sites or landfills
maintained by the USEPA, NYSDEC or NYCDEP.
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9.0

Conclusions and
Recommendations

Based on the results of the site inspection, records review and interviews, it was
determined that there were several RECs noted for the subject properties. The
following RECs were identified during the course of this Phase | ESA:

>

Given the numerous database listings, NYSDEC spill incidents and petroleum bulk
storage registries associated with the adjacent and surrounding properties, and
given the presence of Grand Central Terminal proximate to the east of the subject
properties, there is a potential for subsurface impacts, including soil, groundwater
and soil vapor impacts beneath the subject properties. Same represents a REC.

Based upon a review of historical Sanborn maps, an adjacent rail depot was
identified to the north on Sanborn maps as early as 1890 through at least 1910.
The adjacent buildings to the east, northeast and southeast are also depicted on
Sanborn maps as constructed overhead of subgrade railroad tracks. The current
and historical presence of rail tracks adjacent to the subject properties are
attributed to Grand Central Terminal located to the east of Vanderbilt Avenue.
Given the current and historical presence of adjacent mass transit rail spurs, there
is a potential for subsurface impacts at the subject properties associated with
these adjacent rail uses. Same represents a REC for the subject properties.

In addition to the aforementioned RECs, the following BERs were identified for the
subject properties:

>
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Soils in New York City are typically classified as “urban fill” with the potential to
be impacted based on the grading activities prior to development. Given these
conditions, there is a potential for urban fill to be present at the subject
properties and is considered a BER.

Given the ages of the subject buildings, there is a potential for ACM to be present
in pipe insulation, roofing and other building materials. Prior to any potential
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demolition and/or renovation, an ACM survey be conducted at the subject
properties should any potential renovation or redevelopment be contemplated.
ACM should be abated in accordance with applicable local, State and federal
regulations prior to any renovation or redevelopment.

Based upon the age of the buildings, the potential exists for LBP to be present.
Should the buildings be identified for renovation, an LBP survey should be
conducted in order to determine if any LBP is present at the subject property and
abated in accordance with NYSDOH regulations if identified and potentially
disturbed. If the buildings are identified for demolition, a LBP analysis would not
be warranted.

Fluorescent light fixtures were observed throughout the building spaces. Given
the ages of the buildings, there is a potential for ballasts associated with same to
be contain PCBs. Furthermore, given the ages of the buildings, there is a potential
for building materials (i.e., window caulking, mastics, etc.) to contain PCBs. PCBs
are subject to federal disposal restrictions and should be dealt with prior to any
potential renovation and/or demolition.

Conclusions
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Environmental Professional
Statement

This Phase | ESA has been prepared in accordance with procedures established by
environmental professionals and in concert with the guidance of regulatory agencies
and funding institutions, ASTM Practice E1527-13, inclusive of the USEPA “All
Appropriate Inquiry” requirement amended in the Federal Register on December 30,
2013. The USEPA "All Appropriate Inquiry” requirement establishes specific
regulatory requirements for conducting all appropriate inquiries into the previous
ownership, uses, and environmental conditions of a property for the purposes of
qualifying for certain landowner liability protections under CERCLA.

VHB, declares that, to the best of its professional knowledge and belief, it meets the
definition of “Environmental Professional” as set forth in 312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and it
has the specific qualifications based on education, training and experience to assess a
property with respect to the nature, history and setting of the subject properties.

VHB has developed and performed the “All Appropriate Inquiries” in conformance
with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Section 11.0 contains the data gaps and deficiencies of the research data
encountered during VHB's preparation of this report.
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Data Gaps/Data Failure

As stated within this document, the Phase | ESA was conducted in accordance with
requirements set forth in the ASTM Practice E1527-13 and USEPA All Appropriate
Inquiry Rule. Based upon VHB's research in an attempt to satisfy all the requirements
set forth in the above-referenced standards, the following data gaps were
encountered:

>
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VHB was able to establish a history for the subject properties dating back to
1890. According to historical Sanborn maps, Lot 48 was previously improved
with a six-story building that occupied the majority of the parcel and was
previously utilized as an athletic club as early as 1890. At this time, Lot 23 was
improved with two (2) four-story buildings (likely mixed-use) that occupied
portions of the parcels with frontage along Madison Avenue. Also, at this time,
Lot 24 was improved with a three-story and partial four-story (likely mixed-use)
building that occupied the entire parcel. Prior to 1890, the development history
of the subject properties is unknown.

It is VHB’s understanding that COVID-19 restrictions have impacted this agency's
ability to review FOIL applications in a timely manner and no response from this
agency have been received to date. Any pertinent information that may become
available that affect the findings or conclusions of this Phase | ESA will be
forwarded as an addendum.

Data Gaps/Data Failure



12.0

References

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. regulatory database report (No. 6110931.2s),
July 2, 2020.

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. Historic Aerial Photograph Search (No.
6110931.5), July 2, 2020.

EDR Sanborn, Inc., Sanborn Map Report (No. 6110931.3) July 2, 2020.

City of New York Department of Environmental Protection, Freedom of Information
Request, April 11, 2016/July 2, 2020.

City of New York Department of Health, Freedom of Information Request, April 11,
2016/July 2, 2020.

City of New York Department of Buildings, Online Records Review, July 9, 2020.
City of New York Department of Finance, Online Records Review, July 9, 2020.

City of New York Fire Department, Freedom of Information Request, April 11,
2016/July 8, 2020.

Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Study - Final Report, Hazardous Substance
Waste Disposal Task Force, New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation, June 13, 1995.

Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State - Site List by Counties;
Volume 1, Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation, New York State Department of

Environmental Conservation, April 2000.

National Priorities List Sites: New York, USEPA, 1991 and on-line update, 1997.

67 References



New York State Department of Environmental Conservation. Facility Register,
September 30, 1994.

Roadside Geology of New York, Branford B. Van Diver, Mountain Press Publishing
Company, Missoula, MT, 1985.

U.S. Department of the Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service. National Wetlands
Inventory Mapper http://www.fws.gov/wetlands/Data/Mapper.html.

USGS Topographic Map, Central Park, NY Quadrangle.

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation. Tidal Wetlands Map No.
586-510, New York County, New York.

\\vhb\gb\proj\NewYorkCity\29705.00 MTA HQ Redevelopment\reports\2020 Phase | ESA\20200714_MTA Headquarters_Phase | ESA.doc

68 References



This Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Report was prepared by:

Prepared by: Joseph Pressler
Project Scientist
VHB Engineering, Surveying, Landscape Architecture and Geology, P.C.

Signature: by: w

Supervised by: Bryan Murty
Senior Project Manager
VHB Engineering, Surveying, Landscape Architecture and Geology, P.C.

Signature: by: b‘f‘sw\t\




={hb

Appendix A
Figures

Appendix A



FIGURE 1 - SITE LOCATION MAP

SITE NAME: Commercial Properties

STREET ADDRESS: 341, 345 & 347 Madison Avenue
CITY, STATE, ZIP: New York, New York 10017
PROJECT: 29705.00

SOURCE: MapQuest 2020




FIGURE 2 - AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH

SITE NAME: Commercial Properties

STREET ADDRESS: 341, 345 & 347 Madison Avenue
CITY, STATE, ZIP: New York, New York 10017
PROJECT: 29705.00

SOURCE: Google Earth 2020 Aerial Photography
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FIGURE 3 — EXCERPT OF NEW YORK CITY TAX MAP

SITE NAME: Commercial Properties

STREET ADDRESS 341, 345 & 347 Madison Avenue
CITY, STATE, ZIP: New York, New York 10017
PROJECT NUMBER: 29705.00

SOURCE: New York City Department of Planning




FIGURE 4 - TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

SITE NAME: Commercial Properties

STREET ADDRESS 341, 345 & 347 Madison Avenue

CITY, STATE, ZIP: New York, New York 10017

PROJECT NUMBER: 29705.00

SOURCE: United States Geological Survey, Central Park NY Quadrangle
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Photograph No. 1: The existing 19-story building on Lot 24, with frotag along Madison

Avenue and East 44"

Photograph No. 2: The existing 15-storyui1ding on Lot 23, with frontage on Madison

Avenue.




Photoraph No. 3: Vacant storefronts and entranceways associated with the subject

properties along Madison Avenue.
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Photograph No. 4: The existing 20-story building on Lot 48.




Photograph No. 5: Adj
East 45" Street.
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Photograph No. 6: The e;(isting Roosevelt Hotel with groundﬂoor retai, adJ acent to the
north of the subject properties.




Photograph No. 8: Adjacent commercial buildings to the west, across Madison Avenue.




Photograph No. 9: The existing vacant storefront located on Lot No.24, with frontage
along Madison Avenue.

Photograph No. 10: Existing utility areas located within the basement of Lot No. 24.




Photograph No. 11: The existing lobby and passenger elevator bank located on Lot No.
23.

Photograph No. 12: The vacant storefront located on Lot No. 23, formerly occupied by
Johnston & Murphy.
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Photograph No. 13: An existing rooftop diesel-fired emerg
associated with Lot 23.
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associated with Lot 23.
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Photogratho. 15: Flammable storage observed within the basement of Lot No. 48.
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Photograph No. 16: An existing sump pit associated with floor drains, piped into the
municipal sewer.
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Photograph No. 17: A typical cable-operated elevator mechanical room observed within

Lot 48.




Photograph No. 18: The existing vacant storefront located on Lot No. 48, formerly
occupied by J.Crew.

Photograph No. 19: The existing vacant storefront located on Lot No. 48, formerly
occupied by COSI bistro and coffee shop.
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Photograph No. 20: The existing pedestrian connection to Grand Central Terminal from
the former MTA Headquarter building (Lot No. 48).
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Photograph No. 21: Pallets of stored materials on the second floor of the former MTA
headquarter building (Lot No. 48).
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Location Report

Property Information (1)

347 MADISON AVENUE, MANHATTAN 10017

Commercial / Office Building
Owner: METRO NORTH
Block: 1279 Lot: 48
Property Characteristics:
Lot Area: 15,000 sq ft (125.42" x 125")
# of Buildings: 1 Year built: 1960 (Year built is an estimate)
Building frontage: 125' (Building frontage along the street measured in feet.)
# of floors: 20 Building Area: 231,945 sq ft
Total Units: 9 Residential Units: 0
Primary zoning: C5-3 Commercial Overlay: None
Floor Area Ratio: 15.46
Max. Allowable Residential FAR: 10
Max. Allowable Commercial FAR: 15
Max. Allowable Facility FAR: 15
The Maximum Allowable Floor Area Ratios are exclusive of bonuses for plazas, plaza-connected open areas, arcades or other amenities.
FAR may depend on street widths or other characteristics. Contact City Planning Dept. for latest information.
MORE INFO:
® Zoning Map#: 8d (how to read NYC zoning maps)
® Historical Zoning Maps: 8d
e NYC Dept. of Buildings
® Property transaction records (NB: buildings w/condos may not show transaction results)
® NYC Dept. of Finance Assessment Roll
® NYC HPD data
® NYC Planning's Zola application
* NYC Digital Tax Ma
e NYC zoning guide
e NYC Watershed Resources
OASIS shortcut to this property:
http://www.ocasisnyc.net/printmap.aspx?zoomto=lot:1012790048
Source: MapPLUTO Tax Block & Tax Lot files from the New York City Department of City Planning, 2014 (ver. 14v2).

Mannahatta (1)

Stewards (1)
Liberation deaa..
Feedback? Email Us.

Stewards with large turfs (not mapped)

Community District (1) -
Manhattan 5 Community District Information
Chairperson; Vikki Babero
District Manager: Mr. Wally Rubin
Address: 450 7th Avenue, Rm. 2109, New York, NY, 10123
Phone: 212-465-0907 Email: office@ch5.0rg
Website: http://www.cb5.org

Meeting Information: Meetings are held at various locations in the CB area.
Go to District Profile by NYC Dept. of City Planning

Political Districts (5)
NYC Council: District 3
NYS Assembly: District 073
NYS Senate: District 27
US House of Representatives: District 12
US Senate: New York

5/3/2016 11:06 AM
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Taxable Status Date: January 5, 2015

EXPLANATION OF ASSESSMENT ROLL

View 2016 TENTATIVE ASSESSMENT ROLL

View January 15, 2016 - Market Value History

View May 25, 2015 - Market Value History

View 2015 TENTATIVE ASSESSMENT ROLL

View January 15, 2015 - Market Value History
View 2014 FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL

View May 25, 2014 - Market Value History

View 2014 TENTATIVE ASSESSMENT ROLL

View January 15, 2014 - Market Value History

View May 25, 2013 - Market Value History
View 2013 FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL
View 2013 TENTATIVE ASSESSMENT ROLL

View January 15, 2013 - Market Value History

View 2012 FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL .

View May 25, 2012 - Market Value History
View 2012 TENTATIVE ASSESSMENT ROLL

View May 25, 2011 - Market Value History

View 2011 FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL

View January 15, 2011 - Market Value History

View 2011 TENTATIVE ASSESSMENT ROLL

View May 25, 2010 - Market Value History
View 2010 FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL
View 2010 TENTATIVE ASSESSMENT ROLL
View 2009 FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL
View 2008 FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL
View 2007 FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL

View 2006 FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL

Parcel Information

Owner Name:

METRO NORTH

Property Address and Zip Code:
347 MADISON AVENUE 10017

Real Estate Billing Name and Address:

METRO NORTH
347 MADISON AVE FL 8
NEW YORK NY 10017

Land Information
Lot Size
125.42FT X 125.00FT

Building Information

4{Previous BBL Next BBL »»
Borough: MANHATTAN
Block: 1279
Lot: 48
Tax Class: 4

Building Class: 03 Codes

Irregular Corner
IRREG SE

http://nycprop.nyc.gov/nycproperty/statements/asr/jsp/stmtassessast.s. ..

5/3/2016 11:06 AM
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Number of Buildings
1

Assessment Information
Description

ESTIMATED MARKET VALUE
ACTUAL AV

ACTUAL EX AV

TRANS AV

TRANS EX AV

http://nycprop.nyc.gov/nycproperty/statements/ast/jsp/stmtassessast,js...

Building Size Extension Stories
125.00FT X 125.00FT 20

Land Total

79,386,000

8,280,000 35,723,700

8,280,000 35,723,700

8,280,000 30,199,230

8,280,000 30,199,230

Taxable/Billable Assessed Value

Assessed Value

SUBJECT TO ADJUSTMENTS, YOUR 2015/16 TAXES WILL BE BASED ON 0

Exemption Information
# Code
1 6400-01 (12360)

Description Exempt Value
‘MTA-LIRR/METRO NORTH 35,723,700

Property is assessed at the following uniform percentages of full market value, unless limited to a

Class 1 -6%

lesser amount by law:
Class 2 - 45% Class 3 - 45% Class 4 - 45%

Statements List | Select a BBL | Logon to NYCProperty

5/3/2016 11:06 AM
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Location Report

Property Information (1)

343 MADISON AVENUE, MANHATTAN 10017

Commercial / Office Building
Oowner: MTA - METRO NORTH
Block: 1279 Lot: 23
Property Characteristics:
Lot Area: 5,000 sq ft (50' x 100")
# of Buildings: 1 Year built: 1921
Building frontage: 50' (Building frontage along the street measured in feet.)
# of floors: 13 Building Area: 69,086 sq ft
Total Units: 2 Residential Units: 0
Primary zoning: C5-3 Commercial Overlay: None
Floor Area Ratio: 13.82
Max. Allowable Residential FAR: 10
Max. Allowable Commercial FAR: 15
Max. Allowable Facility FAR: 15
The Maximum Allowable Floor Area Ratios are exclusive of bonuses for plazas, plaza-connected open areas, arcades or other amenities.
FAR may depend on street widths or other characteristics. Contact City Planning Dept. for latest information.
MORE INFO:
s Zoning Map#: 8d (how to read NYC zoning maps)
e Historical Zoning Maps: 8d
® NYC Dept. of Buildings
e Property transaction records (NB: buildings w/condos may not show transaction results)
o NYC Dept. of Finance Assessment Roll
e NYC HPD data
e NYC Planning's Zola application
e NYC Digital Tax Map
® NYC zoning guide
® NYC Watershed Resources

OASIS shortcut to this property
t

Source MapPLUTO Tax Block & Tax Lot ﬂles from the New York City Department of City Planning, 2014 (ver. 14v2).

Mannahatta (1)

Stewards (1)
Liberation deaa..
Feedback? Email Us.
Stewards with large turfs (not mapped

Community District (1)
Manhattan 5 Community District Information
Chairperson: Vikki Babero
District Manager: Mr. Wally Rubin
Address: 450 7th Avenue, Rm. 2109, New York, NY, 10123
Phone: 212-465-0907 Email: office@cbb5.org
Website: http://www.cb5.org

Meeting Information: Meetings are held at various locations in the CB area.
Go to District Profile by NYC Dept. of City Planning

Political Districts (5)
NYC Council: District 3
NYS Assembly: District 073
NYS Senate: District 27
US House of Representatives: District 12
US Senate: New York

5/3/2016 11:07 AM
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Taxable Status Date: January 5, 2015

EXPLANATION OF ASSESSMENT ROLL

FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL 2015-2016 | City of New York

View 2016 TENTATIVE ASSESSMENT ROLL

View January 15, 2016 - Market Value History

View May 25, 2015 - Market Value History

View January 15, 2015 - Market Value History
View 2015 TENTATIVE ASSESSMENT ROLL
View 2014 FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL

View May 25, 2014 - Market Value History

View 2014 TENTATIVE ASSESSMENT ROLL

View January 15, 2014 - Market Value History

View May 25, 2013 - Market Value History
View 2013 FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL
View 2013 TENTATIVE ASSESSMENT ROLL

View January 15, 2013 - Market Value History
View 2012 FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL

View May 25, 2012 - Market Value History
View 2012 TENTATIVE ASSESSMENT. ROLL
View May 25, 2011 - Market Value History
View 2011 FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL

View January 15, 2011 - Market Value History

View 2011 TENTATIVE ASSESSMENT ROLL
View May 25, 2010 - Market Value History
View 2010 FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL
View 2010 TENTATIVE ASSESSMENT ROLL
View 2009 FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL
View 2008 FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL
View 2007 FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL
View 2006 FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL

Parcel Information

Owner Name:

MTA - METRO NORTH

Property Address and Zip Code:
343 MADISON AVENUE 10017

Real Estate Billing Name and Address:

MTA - METRO NORTH
347 MADISON AVE FL 8
NEW YORK NY 10017

Land Information
Lot Size
50.00FT X 100.00FT

Building Information

4{Previous BBL Next BBL M
Borough: MANHATTAN
Block: 1279
Lot: 23
Tax Class: 4

Building Class: 03 Codes

Irregular Corner

http://mycprop.nyc.gov/nycproperty/statements/asr/jsp/stmtassessast.js...

5/3/2016 11:07 AM
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Number of Buildings
1

Assessment Information
Description

ESTIMATED MARKET VALUE
ACTUAL AV

ACTUAL EX AV

TRANS AV

TRANS EX AV

http://nycprop.nyc.gov/nycproperty/statements/ast/jsp/stmtassessas.js...

Building Size Extension Stories
50.00FT X 100.00FT 13

Land Total

20,189,000

2,790,000 9,085,050

2,790,000 9,085,050

2,790,000 7,341,120

2,790,000 7,341,120

Taxable/Billabie Assessed Value

Assessed Value

SUBJECT TO ADJUSTMENTS, YOUR 2015/16 TAXES WILL BE BASED ON 0

Exemption Information
# Code
1 6400-01 (12360)

Description Exempt Value

MTA-LIRR/METRO NORTH 9,085,050

Property is assessed at the following uniform percentages of full market value, unless limited to a

Class 1-6%

lesser amount by law:
Class 2 - 45% Class 3 - 45% Class 4 - 45%

Statements List | Select a BBL | Logon to NYCProperty

5/3/2016 11:07 AM
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Location Report

Property Information (1)
341 MADISON AVENUE, MANHATTAN 10017

Commercial / Office Building
Owner: MTA - METRO NORTH
Block: 1279 Lot: 24
Property Characteristics:
Lot Area: 2,541 sq ft (25.42' x 100")
# of Buildings: 1 Year built: 1926
Building frontage: 25' (Building frontage along the street measured in feet.)
# of floors: 19 Building Area: 50,840 sq ft
Total Units: 15 Residential Units: 0
Primary zoning: C5-3 Commercial Overlay: None
Floor Area Ratio: 20.01
Max. Allowable Residential FAR: 10
Max. Allowable Commercial FAR: 15
Max. Allowable Facility FAR: 15
The Maximum Allowable Floor Area Ratios are exclusive of bonuses for plazas, plaza-connected open areas, arcades or other amenities.
FAR may depend on street widths or other characteristics. Contact City Planning Dept. for latest information.
MORE INFO:
e Zoning Map#: 8d (how to read NYC zoning maps)
* Historical Zoning Maps: 8d
® NYC Dept. of Buildings
e Property transaction records (NB: buildings w/condos may not show transaction results)
® NYC Dept. of Finance Assessment Roll
® NYC HPD data
* NYC Planning's Zola application
e NYC Digital Tax Map
® NYC zoning guide
® NYC Watershed Resources

OASIS shortcut to this property

Source MapPLUTO Tax Block & Tax Lot flles from the New York City Department of City Planning, 2014 (ver. 14v2).

Mannahatta (1)

Stewards (1)

Liberation deaa..
Feedback? Email Us.

Stewards with large turfs (not mapped)

Community District (1)
Manhattan 5 Community District Information
Chairperson: Vikki Babero
District Manager: Mr. Wally Rubin
Address: 450 7th Avenue, Rm. 2109, New York, NY, 10123
Phone: 212-465-0907 Email: office@cb5.org
Website: http://www.cb5.org

Meeting Information: Meetings are held at various locations in the CB area.

Go to District Profile by NYC Dept. of City Planning

Political Districts (5)
NYC Council: District 3
NYS Assembly: District 073
NYS Senate: District 27
US House of Representatives: District 12
US Senate: New York

5/3/2016 11:07 AM
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Nfci%f;aem

FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL 2015-2016 | City of New York
View 2016 TENTATIVE ASSESSMENT ROLL
Taxable Status Date: January 5’ 2015 View January 15, 2016 - Market Value History

View May 25, 2015 - Market Value History

EXPLANATION OF ASSESSMENT ROLL

View January 15, 2015 - Market Value History
View 2015 TENTATIVE ASSESSMENT ROLL
View 2014 FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL

View May 25, 2014 - Market Value History

View 2014 TENTATIVE ASSESSMENT ROLL

View January 15, 2014 - Market Value History

View May 25, 2013 - Market Value History
View 2013 FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL
View 2013 TENTATIVE ASSESSMENT ROLL

View January 15, 2013 - Market Value History
View 2012 FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL

View May 25, 2012 - Market Value History
View 2012 TENTATIVE ASSESSMENT ROLL

View May 25, 2011 - Market Value History
View 2011 FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL

View January 15, 2011 - Market Value History
View 2011 TENTATIVE ASSESSMENT ROLL

View May 25, 2010 - Market Value History

View 2010 FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL
View 2010 TENTATIVE ASSESSMENT ROLL
View 2009 FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL
View 2008 FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL
View 2007 FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL
View 2006 FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL

Parcel Information 4¢Previous BBL Next BBL »»

Owner Name:
MTA - METRO NORTH

Property Address and Zip Code: Borough: MANHATTAN
341 MADISON AVENUE 10017 Block: 1279

Real Estate Billing Name and Address: Lot: 24

MTA - METRO NORTH

347 MADISON AVE FL. 8 Tax Class: 4

NEW YORK NY 10017 Building Class: 03 Codes

Land Information
Lot Si